# NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION TO U.S. NEWSWIRE SERVICES OR DISSEMINATION IN THE UNITED STATES





#### RECOMMENDED NEWTAKEOVER OFFER FOR ATCALLOYS LIMITED BY ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC.

#### **Highlights:**

- ATC Alloys recommends New Offer for ATC Alloys under which Almonty will offer to acquire all of the shares in ATC
- The New Offer is unanimously recommended by the Directors of ATC, in the absence of a superior proposal
- Certain Shareholders of ATC have entered into pre-bid acceptance agreements in respect to 17.1% of ATC's issued shares
- Almonty to raise at least US\$5.5 million

Perth and Toronto – 26 July 2016 ATC Alloys Limited (ASX:ATA) ("ATC") and Almonty Industries Inc. (TSX-V:AII) ("Almonty") previously announced on 31 May 2016 that ATC and Almonty had entered into a Binding Heads of Agreement ("HOA") pursuant to which Almonty agreed to make a recommended off-market takeover offer under the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) ("Corporations Act") for all of the issued, and to be issued, shares of ATC (the "Original Offer"). Under the Original Offer, ATC shareholders were to receive one (1) new Almonty share in the form of CHESS Depository Interests ("CDI's") to be listed on the Australian Securities Exchange ("ASX") for every 10.38 ATC Alloys shares held.

ATC and Almonty have agreed that the Original Offer is abandoned and will no longer proceed and instead a new off-market takeover offer ("New Offer") will be made by Almonty under the Corporations Act for the same ATC shares as were covered by the Original Offer. The New Offer is on similar terms to the Original Offer with the key amendments being as follows:

- Consideration for ATC will be in the form of one (1) new fully paid common share in Almonty (to be listed on the TSX Venture exchange ("TSX-V") without an ASX listing) for every 10.38 ATC Alloys shares held.<sup>1</sup>
- The New Offer is conditional upon, among other things, Almonty raising at least US\$5.5
  million pursuant to equity, debt or hybrid capital raising or any combination of those
  types of capital raising (instead of an additional listing on ASX).
- The New Offer is not conditional on the underwritten capital raising of A\$5.25 million, which was a condition of the Original Offer.

The HOA has been terminated and the Original Offer has been abandoned due to the inability for Almonty to fulfil the defeating condition that ASX approval be obtained for the quotation of Almonty shares via CDIs on the ASX following completion of the Original Offer. Despite Almonty's best efforts, that defeating condition cannot be fulfilled under the terms of the Original Offer due to the anticipated inability for the merged group to satisfy ASX's working capital requirements forming part of the ASX admission tests.

The New Offer involves significantly less preparation time than the Original Offer due to the removal of

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> If the number of ATC shares held by an ATC shareholder means that their aggregate entitlement to Almonty shares is not a whole number, any fractional entitlement will be rounded up to the nearest whole number.

the ASX listing condition.

The full terms of the New Offer are set out in a new Binding Heads of Agreement signed between Almonty and ATC which is attached to this announcement ("New HOA").

#### **Directors' Recommendation**

The Directors of ATC unanimously recommend that all ATC shareholders ACCEPT the New Offer in the absence of a superior proposal. All of the ATC Directors that hold ATC shares have entered into pre-bid acceptance agreements in relation to all ATC shares owned or controlled by them.

#### **ATC Shareholder Support**

ATC has entered into pre-bid acceptance agreements with a number of ATC shareholders, including all members of the ATC Board of Directors that hold shares in ATC, and other major shareholders in respect of a total of 17.1% of ATC's issued shares. Under the pre-bid acceptance agreements these shareholders have agreed to accept the New Offer within three business days of receiving the New Offer, subject to receipt of a superior proposal.

#### **New Offer conditions**

The New Offer is subject to the following conditions as set out in the New HOA (attached to this announcement), none of which have been satisfied at the date of this announcement:

- 90% minimum acceptance condition;
- as mentioned above, Almonty receiving cleared funds to the value of at least US\$5.5 million pursuant to equity, debt or hybrid capital raising or any combination of those types of capital raising;
- at least 75% (by value) of the ATC AU\$0.05 Convertible Notes are converted into ATC Alloys shares prior to completion of the New Offer and the remainder of such Convertible Notes are redeemed;
- at least 75% (by value) of the ATC AU\$0.25 Convertible Notes are cancelled in consideration for convertible notes in Almonty and the remainder of the ATC AU\$0.25 Convertible Notes are redeemed:
- consent of ATC's secured lender (Siderian Resource Capital Limited);
- approval by the TSX-V for the quotation of the Almonty shares (comprising the New Offer consideration) on the TSX-V following completion of the New Offer;
- all regulatory approvals that are required, including but not limited to that of the TSX-V and ASIC;
- all other approvals necessary to allow the New Offer to occur;
- no materially adverse change occurs to the assets, liabilities, financial position, performance, profitability or prospects of ATC;
- no change in the laws of Vietnam, Canada or Australia occurs which, acting reasonably, would have a materially adverse effect on ATC's material assets located in Vietnam;
- prior to making the New Offer, Almonty has received written confirmation from the holders of 19.3% of the ATC Shares on issue that they intend to accept into the Bid; and
- from the date of this announcement to the end of the New Offer period, no prescribed occurrence (as is standard for a transaction of this nature) occurs in respect of ATC.

The New HOA contains customary deal protection and exclusivity arrangements, including no-shop and no-talk provisions and notification rights in the event of a competing proposal and break fees payable by ATC to Almonty if ATC or the majority of its directors accept or recommend a proposal superior to the New Offer.

Further details of the New Offer will be contained in Almonty's Bidder's Statement which will be dispatched to ATC shareholders in due course.

#### **Advisors**

Almonty is being advised by Norton Rose Fulbright, as Australian legal adviser.

ATC Alloys is being advised by Somers and Partners Pty Ltd ("Somers and Partners") as financial adviser and Steinepreis Paganin as legal adviser.

#### **About Almonty**

The principal business of Toronto, Canada-based Almonty Industries Inc. is the mining, processing and shipping of tungsten concentrate from its Los Santos Mine in western Spain, its Wolfram Camp Mine in north Queensland, Australia and its Panasqueira mine in Portugal as well as the development of the Sangdong tungsten mine in Gangwon Province, Korea and the Valtreixal tin/tungsten project in north western Spain. The Los Santos Mine was acquired by Almonty in September 2011 and is located approximately 50 kilometres from Salamanca in western Spain and produces tungsten concentrate. The Wolfram Camp Mine was acquired by Almonty in September 2014 and is located approximately 130 kilometres west of Cairns in northern Queensland, Australia and produces tungsten and molybdenum concentrate. The Panasqueira mine, which has been in production since 1896, is located approximately 260 kilometres northeast of Lisbon, Portugal, was acquired in January 2016 and produces tungsten concentrate. The Sangdong mine, which was historically one of the largest tungsten mines in the world and one of the few long-life, high-grade tungsten deposits outside of China, was acquired in September 2015 through the acquisition of a 100% interest in Woulfe Mining Corp. Almonty also has an option to acquire a 100% ownership interest in the Valtreixal tin-tungsten project in northwestern Spain. Further information about Almonty's activities may be found at www.almonty.com and under Almonty's profile at www.sedar.com.

#### **About ATC Alloys**

ATC is listed on the ASX under the symbol "ATA". ATC has a 60% joint venture interest in the Vinh Bao Ferrotungsten plant in Vietnam, one of the largest and most advanced ferrotungsten plants outside of China.

#### For further information, please contact:

AlmontyATC AlloysLewis BlackPatrick BurkeChairman, President and CEOChairman

Telephone: +1 647 438-9766 Telephone: +61893205220

#### **Legal Notice**

The release, publication or distribution of this announcement in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law and therefore persons in such jurisdictions into which this announcement is released, published or distributed should inform themselves about and observe such restrictions.

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

#### Disclaimer for Forward-Looking Information

When used in this press release, the words "estimate", "project", "belief", "anticipate", "intend", "expect", "plan", "predict", "may" or "should" and the negative of these words or such variations thereon or comparable terminology are intended to identify forward-looking statements and

information. This press release contains forward-looking statements and information including, without limitation, the completion of the ATC takeover by Almonty under the New Offer, the closing of the proposed capital raising of at least US\$5.5 million and adding downstream ferrotungsten processing capabilities. These statements and information are based on management's beliefs, estimates and opinions on the date that statements are made and reflect Almonty's current expectations.

Forward-looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the actual results, level of activity, performance or achievements of Almonty to be materially different from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements, including but not limited to: any specific risks relating to fluctuations in the price of ammonium para tungstate ("APT") from which the sale price of Almonty's tungsten concentrate is derived, actual results of mining and exploration activities, environmental, economic and political risks of the jurisdictions in which Almonty's operations are located and changes in project parameters as plans continue to be refined, forecasts and assessments relating to Almonty's business, risks relating to production forecasts and estimates from the ATC ferrotungsten plant, credit and liquidity risks, ATC shareholders acceptance of the takeover bid under the New Offer, completion of the US\$5.5 million financing on reasonable terms, hedging risk, competition in the mining industry, risks related to the market price of Almonty's shares, the ability of Almonty and ATC to retain key management employees or procure the services of skilled and experienced personnel, risks related to claims and legal proceedings against Almonty and any of its operating mines, risks relating to unknown defects and impairments, risks related to the adequacy of internal control over financial reporting, risks related to governmental regulations, including environmental regulations, risks related to international operations of Almonty, risks relating to exploration, development and operations at Almonty's tungsten mines, the ability of Almonty and ATC to obtain and maintain necessary permits, the ability of Almonty and ATC to comply with applicable laws, regulations and permitting requirements, lack of suitable infrastructure and employees to support Almonty's mining operations, uncertainty in the accuracy of mineral reserves and mineral resources estimates, production estimates from Almonty's mining operations and ATC's ferrotungsten plant, inability to replace and expand mineral reserves, uncertainties related to title and indigenous rights with respect to mineral properties owned directly or indirectly by Almonty, the ability of Almonty to obtain adequate financing, the ability of Almonty to complete permitting, construction, development and expansion, challenges related to global financial conditions, risks related to future sales or issuance of equity securities, differences in the interpretation or application of tax laws and regulations or accounting policies and rules and acceptance of the TSX-V of the listing of Almonty shares on the TSX-V.

Forward-looking statements are based on assumptions management believes to be reasonable, including but not limited to, no material adverse change in the market price of ammonium para tungstate (APT), the continuing ability to fund or obtain funding for outstanding commitments, expectations regarding the resolution of legal and tax matters, no negative change to applicable laws, the ability to secure local contractors, employees and assistance as and when required and on reasonable terms, the ability to sell the ferrotungsten produced (if any) from ATC's operations and such other assumptions and factors as are set out herein. Although Almonty has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual results, level of activity, performance or achievements to differ materially from those contained in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause results, level of activity, performance or achievements not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate and even if events or results described in the forward-looking statements are realized or substantially realized, there can be no assurance that they will have the expected consequences to, or effects on, Almonty. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements and are cautioned that actual outcomes may vary.

Investors are cautioned against attributing undue certainty to forward-looking statements. Almonty cautions that the foregoing list of material factors is not exhaustive. When relying on Almonty's

forward-looking statements and information to make decisions, investors and others should carefully consider the foregoing factors and other uncertainties and potential events.

Almonty has also assumed that material factors will not cause any forward-looking statements and information to differ materially from actual results or events. However, the list of these factors is not exhaustive and is subject to change and there can be no assurance that such assumptions will reflect the actual outcome of such items or factors.

THE FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS PRESS RELEASE REPRESENTS THE EXPECTATIONS OF ALMONTY AS OF THE DATE OF THIS PRESS RELEASE AND, ACCORDINGLY, IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE AFTER SUCH DATE. READERS SHOULD NOT PLACE UNDUE IMPORTANCE ON FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION AND SHOULD NOT RELY UPON THIS INFORMATION AS OF ANY OTHER DATE. WHILE ALMONTY MAY ELECT TO, IT DOES NOT UNDERTAKE TO UPDATE THIS INFORMATION AT ANY PARTICULAR TIME EXCEPT AS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS.

#### BINDING HEADS OF AGREEMENT

This binding heads of agreement (HOA or this agreement) is dated 26 July 2016.

This HOA sets out the terms and conditions upon which Almonty Industries Inc. (Incorporated in Canada and listed on the TSX Venture Exchange with the TSX-V code AII) (Almonty) shall make a takeover bid to acquire up to 100% of the issued fully paid ordinary shares in the capital of ATC Alloys Limited (ACN 118 738 999) (ASX code: ATA) (ATC) subject to clause 4 (Offer).

Almonty and ATC (each a **party** and together **the parties**) agree and acknowledge that this HOA is intended to be legally binding. This HOA supersedes any and all previous correspondence, agreements or understandings between the parties. Without limitation, the Binding Heads of Agreement between ATC and Almonty dated 31 May 2016 (**Previous HOA**) is terminated with immediate effect upon the date of this HOA. The parties, without admitting any liability, hereby irrevocably and unconditionally release and forever discharge each other from all and any claims, causes of action, complaints, liabilities, costs and expenses (including in each case those which are present, future, actual, contingent, known and/or unknown) that any party or other person has or might have in connection with or arising in any way from the Previous HOA or the transactions it contemplated.

All references to \$ in this HOA are in Australian dollars unless otherwise stated.

1.	Acquisition	limitatio 100% o capital Shares ( of com	n) claus f the is: of ATC ( ATC Sho mon sho	terms of this HOA, including (without e 4, Almonty will offer to acquire up to sued fully paid ordinary shares in the ATC Shares) from the holders of the ATC areholders) in consideration for the issue ares in the capital of Almonty (Almonty tion) by way of a takeover bid.
2.	Takeover Bid	(a)	Almont (i)	y agrees to make the Offer: by way of an off-market takeover bid (Bid) for all ATC Shares under Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) (Corporations Act) subject to the Conditions and otherwise in accordance with the terms of this HOA;
			(ii)	for all ATC Shares which are on issue prior to the close of the period of the Offer (Offer Period), including for the avoidance of doubt, all ATC Shares issued during the Offer Period, no matter how issued; and
		(b)	Shareho entitlen not a entitlen	number of ATC Shares held by an ATC older means that their aggregate nent to Almonty Shares under the Offer is whole number, then any fractional nent will be rounded up to the nearest number.
3.	Consideration	-		se 4, the consideration in respect of the be 1 Almonty Share for every 10.38 ATC

		Shares	(Consideration).
4.	Conditions	accept waiver)	Offer and any contract resulting from the otance of the Offer will be subject to fulfilment (or r) of the following conditions:
		(a)	(Minimum Acceptance): during the Offer period, Almonty has received acceptances under the Offer that give it a relevant interest in at least 90% (by number) of all of the ATC Shares on issue on a fully diluted basis;
		(b)	(Conversion of ATC 5c Notes): the convertible notes held in ATC with a conversion price of \$0.05 be dealt with such that:
			(i) at least 75% of these notes (by value) are converted into ATC Shares prior to completion of the Offer; and
			(ii) the remaining notes are redeemed for their current value;
		(c)	(Conversion of ATC 25c Notes); the convertible notes held in ATC with a conversion price of \$0.25 be dealt with such that:
			(i) at least 75% of these notes (by value) are cancelled in consideration for the receipt of convertible notes in Almonty with an equivalent value and otherwise on the terms contained in Annexure B; and
			(ii) the remaining notes are redeemed for their current value;
		(d)	(Consent of Siderian Resource Capital Limited): Siderian Resource Capital Limited agrees to extend the repayment date of the Loan Agreement it executed with ATC on or around 25 February 2014;
		(e)	(TSX approval): approval by the TSX Venture Exchange (TSX) for the quotation of Almonty Shares comprising the Consideration on the TSX following completion of the Acquisition;
		(f)	(Capital Raising): Almonty receiving, after the date of this agreement, cleared funds to the value of at least US\$5.5 million pursuant to equity, debt or hybrid capital raising or any combination of those types of capital raising;
		(g)	( <b>Approvals</b> ): the obtaining of all regulatory approvals in order to allow the Acquisition and Offer to occur, including but not limited to that of the TSX and the Australian Securities & Investments Commission;
		(h)	(Other Approvals): the obtaining by both parties of all other approvals necessary to allow the Acquisition and Offer to occur;
		(i)	(Materially adverse change): no event, matter or circumstance occurs which individually, or

		T
		when aggregated with all such other events, matters or circumstances results in or could reasonably be expected to result in a materially adverse change to the assets, liabilities, financial position, performance, profitability or prospects of ATC (ATC Materially Adverse Change);
		(j) (Materially adverse change of laws): no change in the laws of Vietnam, Canada or Australia occurs which, acting reasonably, would have a materially adverse effect on ATC's material assets located in Vietnam;
		(k) (Pre-Bid Acceptances): prior to making the Offer, Almonty has received written confirmation from the holders of 19.3% of the ATC Shares on issue that they intend to accept into the Bid; and
		(I) (No Prescribed Occurrence): during the period from the date of the Public Announcement to the end of the Offer Period (inclusive), no Prescribed Occurrence (as defined in Annexure A) occurs in respect of ATC (ATC Prescribed Occurrence),
		(together the <b>Conditions</b> ).
		The Conditions are conditions subsequent and do not prevent a contract resulting from acceptance of the Offer from coming into effect, but any breach or nonfulfilment of any of the Conditions entitles Almonty to rescind any contracts resulting from acceptance of the Offer.
5.	Waiver of Conditions	The Conditions are for the benefit of Almonty and may only be waived by Almonty giving notice in writing to ATC.
6.	Almonty fundraising	Notwithstanding the other clauses of this agreement, the parties acknowledge and agree that, following execution of this agreement, Almonty is permitted, at Almonty's sole discretion, to raise funds, including (without limitation) by issuing equity, debt or hybrid securities (or any combination of those forms of capital raising) and the parties agree that doing so does not, and will not, breach any obligation or create any liability under this agreement or otherwise.
7.	Public Announcement	(a) Immediately after the execution of this HOA, ATC and Almonty must each issue an agreed public announcement respectively on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX) and TSX (Public Announcement) in relation to this HOA, the Offer and the Acquisition.
		(b) In this Public Announcement and, subject to receipt of a Superior Proposal (defined in clause 13 below), in following announcements, ATC will:

		(	) support the Offer and the Acquisition; and
		(1	i) use its reasonable endeavours to jointly promote the Offer, Bid and Acquisition to ATC Shareholders with Almonty.
8.	Exclusivity	that, from date which date that terms, (Ex approach other part defined by any way must noti	clause 11 below, ATC covenants and agrees the date of this HOA until the earlier of the ch is 6 months after the date of this HOA or the this HOA is terminated in accordance with its clusivity Period), it shall not solicit, accept an in connection with or negotiate with any ty in relation to, a Third Party Proposal (as elow) or provide information or co-operate in a connection with a Third Party Proposal and by Almonty as soon as practicable following a Third Party Proposal.
		proposal party) to transactic which m	y Proposal means any expression of interest, or offer by any person (other than from a review ATC's affairs or to enter into any n similar to the Acquisition (or any part of it) or light reasonably lead to the proposed n contemplated in this agreement noting.
9.	"No shop" restriction	must no represent enquiries, reasonab obtaining from any potential	clause 11, during the Exclusivity Period, ATC t, and must ensure that none of its atives, solicit or invite the submission of any negotiations or discussions, which might y be expected to encourage or lead to any expression of interest, offer or proposal person in relation to an actual, proposed or Third Party Proposal or communicate to any intention to do any of these things.
10.	No talk and no due diligence	_	clause 11, during the Exclusivity Period ATC and must ensure that its representatives do
		C ro ro to	irectly or indirectly enter into or participate in ny discussions or negotiations with any person egarding a Third Party Proposal or which would easonably be expected to encourage or lead o an actual, proposed or potential Third Party roposal;
		t + + +	rant any other person any right or access to onduct due diligence investigations in respect f any one or more of ATC and its subsidiaries, s defined in the Corporations Act, (together ne ATC Group), or disclose or otherwise rovide any non-public information in relation any member of the ATC Group with respect to, or which would reasonably be expected to incourage or lead to an actual, proposed or otential Third Party Proposal; inter into any agreement, arrangement or

		1		
			reasonably	ng in relation to, or which might be expected to encourage or lead al proposed or potential Third Party
		(d)		te to any person an intention to do ferred to in paragraphs (a), (b) or
		Proposo or initia	I was not dire ed by ATC (	proposed or potential Third Party ectly solicited, invited, encouraged, or any of its representatives or the innounced the Third Party Proposal.
11.	Exceptions		by ATC or a	0 do not prohibit any action or ny of its representatives if: eipt of a Superior Proposal (defined
		(3.)	in clause 13	·
		(b)	acting in g advice from otherwise of constitute, of	of directors of ATC determines, good faith after receiving written its external advisers, that to do constitutes or would be likely to a breach of any of the fiduciary or ties of the directors of ATC.
12.	Maintaining Status Quo	the ord advised HOA, or	inary course in writing to with the pric	emplated in this agreement and in e of ATC's business, as previously Almonty prior to execution of this or written approval of Almonty, ATC ne Exclusivity Period, ATC shall not:
		(a)	enter into c material liab	any material contract or incur any bility;
		(b)	declare any	
		(c)		ital structure (including by the issue securities convertible into shares);
		(d)	series of even may have, to material ad	ecur by act or omission an event or ents whether related or not which from the perspective of Almonty, a dverse effect on the Offer, the or ATC's business, assets or financial
13.	Break Fee	(a)	The parties (i) the	agree that: Offer will deliver significant benefits
				ooth parties;
			ger of t exp Offe the act or t	Break Fee (defined below) is a nuine and reasonable pre-estimate he costs and losses which Almonty ects to incur in connection with the er and it is not a pre-condition to Break Fee that Almonty has ually incurred those costs or losses hat it be able to prove that it has ne so;
		I		

	T		
		(iii)	the Break Fee is reasonable in the context of the Offer;
		(iv)	should ATC or the majority of its directors accept or recommend a Superior Proposal, ATC will be liable to immediately pay to Almonty a break fee of \$100,000 (Break Fee) and Almonty may, at Almonty's sole discretion, terminate this agreement by notice to ATC at any time after that acceptance or recommendation occurs;
		(v)	If, despite the receipt of the Superior Proposal, Almonty becomes the legal and beneficial holder of not less than 50.1% of ATC Shares as a result of the transfer of ATC Shares accepted under the Offer, Almonty must repay to ATC any amount received as a Break Fee pursuant to this clause;
		(vi)	For the avoidance of doubt, the payment of the Break Fee releases ATC from any claim or action by Almonty for any damages, loss or expense arising from, or in connection with, the termination of this agreement due to the acceptance of a Superior Proposal.
		Proposal receiv	sal means a bona fide Third Party yed after the date of this agreement
		which the ATC b	
			in good faith and reasonably; and er to satisfy what the ATC board
		reason	ably considers to be its fiduciary or ry duties after consultation with external
		whole) than the other things, conditionality, c	nore favourable to its shareholders (as a ne Offer (taking into account, among all legal, financial, regulatory, tertainty, timing and other aspects of the osal and the identity of the offeror).
14.	Further Assurance	documents and reasonably be r	all sign and execute all deeds and a shall do all such acts and things as may required by the other party to effectively give effect to the terms and intentions of
15.	Governing Law	governed by color law from time	t constituted by this HOA shall be and construed in accordance with the to time in Western Australia. The parties t to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the

		Courts of Western Australia and the Courts which hear appeals from those Courts.
16.	Variation	No modification or alteration of the terms of this HOA shall be binding unless made in writing dated subsequent to the date of this HOA and duly executed by the parties.
17.	Assignment	Neither party may assign any of the rights or obligations conferred by this agreement without the consent of the other.
18.	Termination	This agreement automatically terminates on the earlier of:  (a) the date on which the Offer Period ends; and (b) the date which is 6 months after the date of this agreement, or such other date as Almonty and ATC agree in writing. Almonty may also terminate this agreement at any time by notice in writing to ATC if:  (a) an ATC Prescribed Occurrence occurs; or (b) an ATC Materially Adverse Change occurs. In the event of termination of this agreement pursuant to this clause or clause 13, this agreement will have no further effect, other than in respect of any liability for any antecedent breach of this agreement, provided that this clause 18 and clause 13 survive termination.
19.	Costs	Each party shall bear their own legal costs and expenses of negotiating, preparing and executing this HOA and any other instrument executed under the HOA.  Almonty shall be responsible for paying any stamp duty assessed on or in respect of this HOA and the Bid.
20.	Notices	Each notice authorised or required to be given to a party shall be in writing and may be delivered personally or sent by email or properly addressed prepaid mail in each case addressed to the party at its address set out below:  In the case of ATC:  Address: Level 1, 33 Ord Street Email: patrick.burke@atcalloys.com Attention: Patrick Burke  In the case of Almonty:  Address: 100 King Street West, Suite 5700 Toronto, ON M5X 1C7 Canada Email: dennis.logan@almonty.com lewis.black@almonty.com
21.	Severance	Attention: Lewis Black and Dennis Logan  If any provision of this agreement is invalid and not enforceable in accordance with its terms, all other

		separate enforcement without regard to the invalid provision, shall be and continue to be valid and forceful in accordance with their terms.		
22.	Counterparts	This HOA may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered to the other party shall constitute an original, but all counterparts together shall constitute one and the same agreement.		

If the terms and conditions set out above are acceptable, please execute this  ${\sf HOA}$  in the appropriate place below.

<b>EXECUTED</b> as a deed by ATC Alloys
Limited
ACN 118 738 999

In accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth):

Signature of dijector

PATRICA BUNKE

Name of director

Signature of director/company secretary\*

Name of director/company secretary\*

EXECUTED as a deed by Almonty Industries Inc. (Incorporated in Canada) in accordance with its constituent documents:

Comis Black

Signature of director

Name of director

## ANNEXURE A - PRESCRIBED OCCURRENCES

## **Prescribed Occurrence** means any of the following:

- (a) ATC converts all or any of its shares into a larger or smaller number of shares, including under section 254H of the Corporations Act;
- (b) any member of the ATC Group resolves to reduce its share capital in any way or reclassifies, redeems or repurchases any of its shares;
- (c) any member of the ATC Group enters into a buy-back agreement or resolves to approve the terms of a buy-back agreement, including under section 257C(1) or section 257D(1) of the Corporations Act;
- (d) any member of the ATC Group issues shares, convertible notes or other securities or grants an option or performance right over any shares, convertible notes or other securities (including equity securities, debt securities or convertible securities) (or agrees to make such an issue or grant) other than the conversion of convertible securities the existence of which has been fairly disclosed to Almonty before the date of this agreement;
- (e) ATC amends or proposes to amend its constitution;
- (f) any member of the ATC Group creates or agrees to create any encumbrance or security interest over the whole or any part of its business, property, assets or undertaking;
- (g) an order (of a court or otherwise) or application is made or a resolution is passed for the winding up of any member of the ATC Group;
- (h) an administrator, liquidator, provisional liquidator, receiver or receiver and manager is appointed in respect of any member of the ATC Group or the whole or any part of the assets or undertaking of any member of the ATC Group, or any member of the ATC Group executes a deed of company arrangement;
- (i) any member of the ATC Group ceases to carry on business or is deregistered under the Corporations Act or other applicable legislation in force outside of Australia:
- (j) any member of the ATC Group enters into any unusual or abnormal contract or commitment which is outside the ordinary course of business and which could reasonably be expected to:
  - (i) change the nature of the business conducted by the ATC Group; or
  - (ii) have a material adverse impact on the business conducted by the ATC Group;
- (k) any member of the ATC Group enters into a contract or commitment restraining any member of the ATC Group from competing with any person or conducting activities in any market;
- (I) any member of the ATC Group enters into or otherwise becomes a party to, any material transaction with a related party (as that term is defined in Chapter 2E of the Corporations Act) of ATC (other than between ATC and a direct or indirect wholly owned subsidiary of ATC);

- (m) any member of the ATC Group declares, pays, or determines to be payable any distribution, bonus or other share of its profits or assets (whether by way of dividend, capital reduction or otherwise and whether in cash or in specie), other than the declaration and payment by any subsidiary of ATC of a dividend where the recipient of that dividend is ATC or a wholly-owned subsidiary of ATC;
- (n) any member of the ATC Group disposes of, or offers or agrees to dispose of, any material business, asset, joint venture interest, entity or undertaking (or any interest in a business, asset, joint venture, entity or undertaking) or makes an announcement in relation to such a disposal, offer or agreement;
- (o) any member of the ATC Group:
  - (i) enters into any financing arrangement or commitment or agrees to extend, repay or materially amend any existing financing arrangement or commitment; or
  - (ii) guarantees, indemnifies or provides security for the obligations of any person or entity other than a member of the ATC Group; and
- (p) any member of the ATC Group agrees or announces an intention to take any of the actions referred to in paragraphs (a) to (o) above,

provided that a Prescribed Occurrence will not include any matter:

- (q) required or permitted to be done or procured by ATC under the HOA;
- (r) required to be done as a result of the Bid;
- (s) required to be done by the ATC board of directors in order to comply with the fiduciary or statutory duties of its directors;
- (t) fairly disclosed by ATC to Almonty in writing prior to execution of this HOA;
- (u) directly resulting from any actions taken (or omitted to be taken) following a written request from Almonty or with Almonty's prior written consent; or
- (v) approved in writing by Almonty.

# ANNEXURE B - TERMS OF NEW ALMONTY CONVERTIBLE NOTES

Issuer:	Almonty Industries Inc. (Company) (TSX-V: AII).
Security:	Non-transferable secured convertible debentures (the <b>Debentures</b> ) subject to the terms and conditions below.
Term:	Twelve (12) months from the date of issue.
Offering Price:	Nil. The Debentures are provided in exchange for convertible notes held in ATC Alloys Limited pursuant to a Heads of Agreement it has entered into with the Company dated 26 July 2016.
Interest:	The principal amount of the Debentures outstanding from time to time shall bear interest at a rate of 5.0% per annum, payable semi-annually, on January 1 and July 1 each year and the maturity date.
Optional Conversion:	The holder of the Debentures may elect at its sole option on or before the maturity date to convert the outstanding principal amount of the Debentures, into common shares of the Company at a conversion price of CAD\$0.55 per share.
Hold Period:	A private placement hold period of four (4) months will apply in Canada to the Debentures and any underlying common shares issued during such period. Additional resale restrictions may also apply in other jurisdictions for investors resident outside Canada.
Restriction on Future Issuances:	There are no restrictions on further offerings by the Company.
Offering Jurisdictions:	The Debentures may be issued in Canada and internationally (outside the U.S.) to "accredited investors" (as defined in Canadian National Instrument 45- 106 – Prospectus Exemptions) or other jurisdictions, at the Company's discretion, on a private placement basis, subject to compliance with applicable securities law and available private placement exemptions in the jurisdictions of investors resident in Australian and such other jurisdictions as may be agreed upon by the Company. The Debentures will be issued pursuant to a subscription agreement containing terms typical for transactions of this nature and in form and substance satisfactory to the Company and the holder of the Debentures acting reasonably.
Listing:	The Debentures will not be listed for trading and will not be transferable. As a condition to closing, the Company will apply for and receive conditional acceptance for the listing of the common shares to be issued upon the conversion of the Debentures on the TSX Venture Exchange (TSXV). There is currently no market for the Debentures and none is expected to develop.

Security and Rank:	The Debentures will be unsecured and shall in all respects rank <i>pari passu</i> with all other unsecured obligations of the Company.		
Terms and Conditions of Debentures:	This term sheet is a summary of the principal terms and features of the Debentures, which will be governed by the terms and conditions of a debenture certificate. In the event of a conflict between this summary and the debenture certificate, the debenture certificate shall prevail.		
Documentation and Approvals:	To be issued pursuant to the subscription agreement and debenture certificate with the holder of the Debentures, subject to TSXV and third party approvals, in addition to the approval of the Company's board of directors.		

	FOLIOS PTY LIN	alied and			
	DUSTRIES INC TED IN CANADA	A AND LISTED C	ON THE TSX-V UN	IDER CODE AII)	
PRE-BID ACCI	PTANCE DEED				

#### BETWEEN

CHIFLEY PORTFOLIOS PTY LIMITED (ABN 001 303 939) of LEVEL 7, 151 MACQUARIE STREET, SYDNEY NSW 2000 (the Shareholder);

AND

**ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC** (Incorporated in Canada and listed on the TSX-V under code AII) of 100 King Street West, Suite 5700 Toronto, ON M5X 1C7 Canada (**Almonty** or the **Bidder**).

#### RECITALS

- **A.** At the date of this deed, the Shareholder is the owner of the Acceptance Shares.
- **B.** The Bidder intends to put a proposal to the board of the Company substantially on the terms attached at Schedule 2.
- **C.** The Shareholder undertakes to:
  - a. not dispose of the Acceptance Shares other than in accordance with this deed; and
  - b. accept the Takeover Offer with respect to the Acceptance Shares,

on the terms and conditions set out in this deed.

**D.** This deed supersedes any previous deeds between the parties in relation to the Acceptance Shares, including without limitation the deed executed by the parties on or around 30 May 2016 is hereby terminated with immediate effect as at the date of this deed.

#### THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

## 1. INTERPRETATION

## 1.1 Definitions

The following definitions apply in this deed.

**Acceptance Shares** means 3402077 Shares held by the Shareholder at the date of this deed.

**Acceptance Time** means 5:00 pm on the date which is three Business Days after the commencement of the Offer Period.

Agreed Bid Terms means the terms set out in Schedule 2.

#### **Associate** includes:

- (a) in respect of the Bidder, any person who is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Bidder; and
- (b) in any other case, any person who is an "associate" under section 12 of the Corporations Act.

**ASX** means the Australian Securities Exchange operated by ASX Limited (ABN 98 008 624 691).

**Bid Implementation Agreement** means the binding Heads of Agreement between the Company and the Bidder dated on or around 26 July 2016.

**Business Day** means a day on which:

- (a) banks are open for general banking business in Perth, Western Australia, excluding Saturdays and Sundays; and
- (b) ASX is open for trading in securities.

Company means ATC Alloys Limited (ACN 118 738 999).

Convertible Securities means as defined in clause 4(c).

Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

**Duty** means any transfer, transaction or registration duty or similar charge imposed by any Government Authority and includes any interest, fine, penalty, charge or other amount imposed in respect of any of them.

#### **Encumbrance** means:

- (a) a PPS Security Interest;
- (b) any other mortgage, pledge, lien or charge;
- (c) an easement, restrictive covenant, caveat or similar restriction over property; and
- (d) any other interest or arrangement of any kind that in substance secures the payment of money or the performance of an obligation, or that gives a creditor priority over unsecured creditors in relation to any property.

**End Date** means the date that is two months after the date that the Bidder makes the public announcement referred to in clause 2.1.

**Government Authority** means a government or government department, a governmental or semi-governmental or judicial person (whether autonomous or not) charged with the administration of any applicable law.

**Offer Period** means the period of time during which offers under the Takeover Offer remain open for acceptance.

**PPS Security Interest** means a security interest that is subject to the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth).

Relevant Interest has the meaning given by section 9 of the Corporations Act.

**Rights** means all accretions, rights or benefits of whatever kind attaching to or arising from the Shares including, without limitation, all dividends or other distributions and all rights to receive and dividends or other distributions.

**Share** means a fully paid ordinary share in the Company.

**Superior Proposal** has the meaning given to that term in the Bid Implementation Agreement.

**Takeover Offer** means an offer by the Bidder or one of its Associates under a takeover bid pursuant to Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act to acquire all the Shares on terms no less favourable to the holders of Shares than the Agreed Bid Terms.

#### 1.2 Interpretation

In this Deed unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) headings are for convenience only and do not affect its interpretation;
- (b) an obligation or liability assumed by, or a right conferred on, 2 or more Parties binds or benefits all of them jointly and each of them severally;
- (c) the expression **person** includes an individual, the estate of an individual, a corporation, an authority, an association or joint venture (whether incorporated or unincorporated), a partnership and a trust;
- (d) a reference to any party includes that party's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns, including any person taking by way of novation;
- (e) a reference to any document (including this Deed is to that document as varied, novated, ratified or replaced from time to time;
- (f) a reference to any statute or to any statutory provision includes any statutory modification or re-enactment of it or any statutory provision substituted for it, and all ordinances, by-laws, regulations, rules and statutory instruments (however described) issued under it;
- (g) words importing the singular include the plural (and vice versa) and words indicating a gender include every other gender;
- (h) reference to parties, clauses, schedules, exhibits or annexures are references to parties, clauses, schedules, exhibits and annexures to or of this Deed and a reference to this Deed includes any schedule, exhibit or annexure to this Deed;
- (i) where a word or phrase is given a defined meaning, any other part of speech or grammatical form of that word or phrase has a corresponding meaning;
- (j) a reference to time is to Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia:
- (k) where an action is required to be undertaken on a day that is not a Business Day it shall be undertaken on the next Business Day;
- (I) a reference to a payment is to a payment by bank cheque or such other form of cleared funds the recipient otherwise allows in the relevant lawful currency specified; and
- (m) a reference to \$ or **dollar** is to the lawful currency of the Commonwealth of Australia.

## 1.3 Parties not associates

Despite anything in this deed, the parties are not to be regarded as an associate of each other.

#### 2. ACCEPTANCE OF TAKEOVER OFFER

## 2.1 Obligation to accept

In consideration of the mutual promises set out in this deed and the Bidder paying the Shareholder \$1 (receipt of which is acknowledged by the Shareholder), if the Bidder publicly announces the Takeover Offer prior to 1 August 2016, the Shareholder will:

- (a) irrevocably accept the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares by no later than the Acceptance Time; and
- (b) do everything (including executing any deed and making any election) that the Bidder reasonably requires, to give full effect to the Shareholder's obligations to accept the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares.

## 2.2 No withdrawal of acceptance

The Shareholder:

- (a) irrevocably waives any rights it may have under section 650E of the Corporations Act, in the event that the Bidder varies the Takeover Offer; and
- (b) covenants not to exercise any rights it may have to withdraw its acceptance of the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares, including under section 650E of the Corporations Act.

#### 2.3 Appointment of attorney

To secure the performance of the Shareholder's obligations under this clause 2, the Shareholder irrevocably appoints any director for the time being of the Bidder to be its attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute any acceptance forms and to do such other acts and things as may be necessary to accept (or procure the acceptance) of a Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares in accordance with and as contemplated by the terms of this deed.

## 2.4 Acknowledgments

For the avoidance of any doubt:

- (a) the previous deed in relation to the Takeover Offer, executed by the parties on or around 30 May 2016, is terminated with immediate effect as at the date of this deed and all parties waive any claims they have or may have as a result of this termination.
- (b) this deed only applies to the Acceptance Shares and does not apply to any other Shares held or controlled by the Shareholder (for example, the Shareholder is free to deal with any Shares held or controlled by the Shareholder as it sees fit, other than the Acceptance Shares which must only be dealt with in accordance with this deed); and
- (c) nothing in this deed obliges the Bidder to announce or proceed with the Takeover Offer.

## 3. WARRANTIES

## 3.1 Warranties by the Shareholder

The Shareholder represents and warrants to the Bidder and its Associates that each of the statements in Part A of Schedule 1 is true and accurate and will be true and accurate at all times up to and including the date of acceptance of the Takeover Offer under clause 2.1.

#### 3.2 Warranties by the Bidder

The Bidder represents and warrants to the Shareholder that each of the statements in Part B of Schedule 1 is true and accurate and will be true and accurate at all times up to and including the date of acceptance of a Takeover Offer under clause 2.1.

## 4. RESTRICTIONS ON SHAREHOLDER

The Shareholder agrees:

- (a) not to dispose of, transfer, encumber or otherwise deal with any of the Acceptance Shares or any interests in the Acceptance Shares, except to accept the Takeover Offer for all the Acceptance Shares during the offer period of the Takeover Offer in accordance with this deed;
- (b) to exercise all rights attaching to the Acceptance Shares, including any voting rights, as directed by the Bidder;
- (c) not to directly or indirectly make or cause to be made any offer, invitation or solicitation for, or directly or indirectly purchase or otherwise acquire any Relevant Interest in any Shares, including the Acceptance Shares (other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Company convertible securities on issue as at the date of this Deed (Convertible Securities);
- (d) not to co-operate or assist or enter into any agreement or arrangement with any person relating to or connected with the making of any offer for the purchase or acquisition of any Relevant Interest in any Shares, including the Acceptance Shares (other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities on issue as at the date of this deed); and
- (e) not to procure another person to apply for, acquire or dispose of Shares, including the Acceptance Shares or enter into an agreement to apply for, acquire or dispose of Shares, including the Acceptance Shares, other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities on issue as at the date of this Deed.

## 5. TERMINATION OF OBLIGATIONS IN CLAUSES 2 AND 4

The obligations set out in clause 2 and clause 4 terminate immediately and will cease to be of any effect, without any further action being required of either party, if:

- (a) the Takeover Offer has not been made by the End Date or having been made is withdrawn;
- (b) the Takeover Offer lapses or expires because a defeating condition has not been satisfied or waived at the end of the Offer Period; or
- (c) the offers under the Takeover Offer have been declared unconditional (or the Bidder has notified that all of the conditions have been satisfied or waived) and the Shareholder had accepted the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares.
- (d) at any time before the Acceptance Time, a Superior Proposal is made and the Bidder not within 3 Business Days of the Superior Proposal having been made, made an offer or announced an intention to make a counter proposal.

#### 6. SUBSTANTIAL HOLDER NOTICE

The Bidder agrees that it will lodge with the ASX a "Form 604 – Notice of Change of Interests of Substantial Holder" in relation to the Acceptance Shares, at the time required by the Corporations Act.

## 7. NOTICES

## 7.1 Notices in writing

Each notice authorised or required to be given to a Party shall be in legible writing and in English addressed to the Party's address set out in clause 7.2 (or such other address nominated in accordance with clause 7.3).

## 7.2 Initial address of Parties

The initial address of the Parties shall be as follows:

Party	Address	Attention	E-mail
CHIFLEY PORTFOLIOS PTY LIMITED	LEVEL 7, 151 MACQUARIE STREET, SYDNEY NSW 2000	DAVID HANNON	dhannon@cigroup.net.au
Almonty Industries Inc	100 King Street West, Suite 5700 Toronto, ON M5X 1C7 Canada	Dennis Logan Director & CFO	Dennis.Logan@Almonty.com

## 7.3 Change of Address

Each Party may from time to time change its address by giving notice pursuant to clause 7.1 to the other Parties.

## 7.4 Receipt of notice

Any notice given under this Deed will be conclusively deemed to have been received:

- (a) in the case of personal delivery, on the actual day of delivery;
- (b) if sent by mail, two (2) Business Days from and including the day of posting; or
- (c) if sent by facsimile, when a facsimile confirmation receipt is received indicating successful delivery; or
- (d) if sent by e-mail, when a delivery confirmation report is received by the sender which records the time that the e-mail was delivered to the addressee's e-mail address (unless the sender receives a delivery failure notification indicating that the e-mail has not been delivered to the addressee),

but if the delivery or receipt is on a day that is not a Business Day or is after 5:00 pm (addressee's time) it is regarded as received at 9:00 am on the following Business Day.

## 8. COSTS AND DUTY

- (a) Subject to clause 8(b), each party must pay its own expenses incurred in negotiating, preparing, executing, completing and carrying into effect this deed.
- (b) The Bidder must indemnify the Shareholder against, and must pay the Shareholder on demand the amount of, any Duty that is payable on or in relation to this deed and the transactions that it contemplates.

## 9. GENERAL

## 9.1 Governing law and jurisdiction

- (a) This deed is governed by the laws of Western Australia.
- (b) Each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that State, and of any court that may hear appeals from any of those courts, for any proceedings in connection with this deed.

## 9.2 Third party rights

If a provision of this deed (including clause 3.1) is expressed to benefit an Associate of the Bidder (**Beneficiary**), the Shareholder agrees that the Bidder holds that benefit in its own capacity and as trustee for the Beneficiary, and may enforce this deed on their behalf and for their benefit.

## 9.3 Giving effect to this deed

Each party must do anything (including execute any deed), and must ensure that its employees and agents do anything (including execute any deed), that the other party may reasonably require to give full effect to this deed.

## 9.4 Operation of this deed

- (a) This deed contains the entire agreement between the parties about its subject matter. Any previous understanding, agreement, representation or warranty relating to that subject matter is replaced by this deed and has no further effect.
- (b) Any provision of this deed which is unenforceable or partly unenforceable is, where possible, to be severed to the extent necessary to make this deed enforceable, unless this would materially change the intended effect of this deed.

#### 9.5 Counterparts

This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts.

## 9.6 Confidentiality

The parties agree to keep this deed and its contents (including the existence and terms of the Takeover Offer) confidential until the Bidder has given a substantial holding notice to ASX (which attaches a copy of this deed) in respect of the relevant interest that the Bidder acquires as a result of this deed, or until the Bidder has otherwise announced the terms of this deed to ASX as part of its announcement of the Takeover Offer.

#### Part A – Shareholder's Warranties

#### 10. THE SHAREHOLDER

- (a) If the Shareholder is a body corporate:
  - (i) it is duly incorporated and validly exists under the laws of the place of its incorporation; and
  - (ii) it has taken all corporate action that is necessary to authorise its entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that it contemplates.
- (b) The Shareholder has full power and authority to enter into this deed and perform its obligations under this deed.
- (c) This deed constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of the Shareholder, enforceable against the Shareholder in accordance with its terms (except to the extent limited by equitable principles and laws affecting creditors' rights generally), subject to any necessary registration or payment of Duty.
- (d) Neither execution of this deed by the Shareholder nor the carrying out by it of the transactions that this deed contemplates, does or will:
  - (i) contravene any applicable law, regulation or authorisation;
  - (ii) contravene any contract, undertaking or instrument binding on the Shareholder or any of its property; and
  - (iii) if the Shareholder is a body corporate, contravene the Shareholder's constitution or equivalent constituent deeds.

#### 11. THE ACCEPTANCE SHARES

- (a) Each of the Acceptance Shares are fully paid up.
- (b) The Shareholder is the owner of the **Acceptance** Shares with full power to transfer good title to the Bidder (or its Associate).
- (c) Upon acceptance of a Takeover Offer under clause 2, the Acceptance Shares will be free from Encumbrances.

#### 12. NO TRUST

The Shareholder is either:

- (a) not entering into this deed as trustee of any trust or settlement; or
- (b) entering into this deed as trustee of a trust or settlement (the **Trust**) and each statement in paragraph 4 below is true and accurate.

#### 13. TRUST

- (a) The following definitions apply in this paragraph 4:
  - (i) **Trust Deed** means the trust deed that establishes and governs the Trust.
  - (ii) **Trust Fund** means the assets of the Trust.
- (b) The Trust is duly constituted and has not terminated, nor has the date or any event occurred for the vesting of the Trust Fund.
- (c) The Shareholder is the sole trustee of the Trust. The Shareholder has not given any notice of resignation and no action has been taken to remove it or to appoint an additional trustee of the Trust.
- (d) The Shareholder has full legal capacity and power under the Trust Deed to:
  - (i) own the Trust Fund and carry on the business of the Trust as it is now being conducted; and
  - (ii) enter into this deed and carry out the transactions that this deed contemplates,
    - as trustee of the Trust.
- (e) All action that is necessary under the Trust Deed or at law to:
  - (i) authorise the Shareholder's entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that this deed contemplates;
  - (ii) ensure that this deed is legal, valid and binding on it as trustee of the Trust and admissible in evidence against it in that capacity; and
  - (iii) enable it to properly carry on the business of the Trust,
    - has been taken.
- (f) The Shareholder is entering into this deed as part of the proper administration of the Trust, for the commercial benefit of the Trust and for the benefit of the beneficiaries of the Trust.

## Part B – Bidder's Warranties

## 14. THE BIDDER

- (a) The Bidder:
  - (i) is duly incorporated and validly exists under the laws of the place of its incorporation;
  - (ii) has taken all corporate action that is necessary to authorise its entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that it contemplates; and
  - (iii) has full power and authority to enter into this deed and perform its obligations under this deed.
- (b) This deed constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of the Bidder, enforceable against the Bidder in accordance with its terms (except to the

- extent limited by equitable principles and laws affecting creditors' rights generally), subject to any necessary registration or payment of Duty.
- (c) Neither execution of this deed by the Bidder nor the carrying out by it of the transactions that this deed contemplates, does or will:
  - (i) contravene any applicable law, regulation or authorisation;
  - (ii) contravene any contract, undertaking or instrument binding on the Bidder or any of its property; or
  - (iii) contravene the Bidder's constitution.

# SCHEDULE 2

# **Agreed Bid Terms**

Refer to attached Heads Of Agreement,

## **EXECUTED** as a deed.

<b>EXECUTED</b> by CHIFLEY PORTFOLIOS PTY LIMITED (ACN 001 303 939) in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth):	) ) )	
Signature of director	. :	Signature of director/company secretary (please delete as applicable)
DHannon . Name of director	<u> </u>	Name of director/company secretary (please delete as applicable)
SIGNED in the presence of:		
Signature of witness		
Name of witness		
EXECUTED BY ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC (INCORPORATED IN CANADA) in accordance with its constituent documents and place of incorporation:  Demnis Logan 12BA78CFB5AC475  Director	)	Director
Director/Secretary	( *	Director Secretary



GMP SECURITIES AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED <somers and="" limited="" partners="" pty=""> and</somers>
ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC (INCORPORATED IN CANADA AND LISTED ON THE TSX-V UNDER CODE AII) (Bidder)
PRE-BID ACCEPTANCE DEED

#### **BETWEEN**

**GMP SECURITIES AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED < SOMERS AND PARTNERS PTY LIMITED>** (ABN 149 263 543) of PO BOX 7053, CLOISTERS SQUARE WA 6850 (the **Shareholder**);

AND

**ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC** (Incorporated in Canada and listed on the TSX-V under code All) of 100 King Street West, Suite 5700 Toronto, ON M5X 1C7 Canada (**Almonty** or the **Bidder**).

#### **RECITALS**

- **A.** At the date of this deed, the Shareholder is the owner of the Acceptance Shares.
- **B.** The Bidder intends to put a proposal to the board of the Company substantially on the terms attached at Schedule 2.
- **C.** The Shareholder undertakes to:
  - a. not dispose of the Acceptance Shares other than in accordance with this deed;
     and
  - b. accept the Takeover Offer with respect to the Acceptance Shares,

on the terms and conditions set out in this deed.

**D.** This deed supersedes any previous deeds between the parties in relation to the Acceptance Shares, including without limitation the deed executed by the parties on or around 30 May 2016 is hereby terminated with immediate effect as at the date of this deed.

#### THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

#### 1. INTERPRETATION

### 1.1 Definitions

The following definitions apply in this deed.

**Acceptance Shares** means 7671896 Shares held by the Shareholder at the date of this deed.

**Acceptance Time** means 5:00 pm on the date which is three Business Days after the commencement of the Offer Period.

Agreed Bid Terms means the terms set out in Schedule 2.

#### **Associate** includes:

- (a) in respect of the Bidder, any person who is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Bidder; and
- (b) in any other case, any person who is an "associate" under section 12 of the Corporations Act.

**ASX** means the Australian Securities Exchange operated by ASX Limited (ABN 98 008 624 691).

**Bid Implementation Agreement** means the binding Heads of Agreement between the Company and the Bidder dated on or around 26 July 2016.

**Business Day** means a day on which:

- (a) banks are open for general banking business in Perth, Western Australia, excluding Saturdays and Sundays; and
- (b) ASX is open for trading in securities.

Company means ATC Alloys Limited (ACN 118 738 999).

Convertible Securities means as defined in clause 4(c).

Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

**Duty** means any transfer, transaction or registration duty or similar charge imposed by any Government Authority and includes any interest, fine, penalty, charge or other amount imposed in respect of any of them.

#### **Encumbrance** means:

- (a) a PPS Security Interest;
- (b) any other mortgage, pledge, lien or charge;
- (c) an easement, restrictive covenant, caveat or similar restriction over property; and
- (d) any other interest or arrangement of any kind that in substance secures the payment of money or the performance of an obligation, or that gives a creditor priority over unsecured creditors in relation to any property.

**End Date** means the date that is two months after the date that the Bidder makes the public announcement referred to in clause 2.1.

**Government Authority** means a government or government department, a governmental or semi-governmental or judicial person (whether autonomous or not) charged with the administration of any applicable law.

**Offer Period** means the period of time during which offers under the Takeover Offer remain open for acceptance.

**PPS Security Interest** means a security interest that is subject to the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth).

**Relevant Interest** has the meaning given by section 9 of the Corporations Act.

**Rights** means all accretions, rights or benefits of whatever kind attaching to or arising from the Shares including, without limitation, all dividends or other distributions and all rights to receive and dividends or other distributions.

**Share** means a fully paid ordinary share in the Company.

**Superior Proposal** has the meaning given to that term in the Bid Implementation Agreement.

**Takeover Offer** means an offer by the Bidder or one of its Associates under a takeover bid pursuant to Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act to acquire all the Shares on terms no less favourable to the holders of Shares than the Agreed Bid Terms.

## 1.2 Interpretation

In this Deed unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) headings are for convenience only and do not affect its interpretation;
- (b) an obligation or liability assumed by, or a right conferred on, 2 or more Parties binds or benefits all of them jointly and each of them severally;
- (c) the expression **person** includes an individual, the estate of an individual, a corporation, an authority, an association or joint venture (whether incorporated or unincorporated), a partnership and a trust;
- a reference to any party includes that party's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns, including any person taking by way of novation;
- (e) a reference to any document (including this Deed is to that document as varied, novated, ratified or replaced from time to time;
- (f) a reference to any statute or to any statutory provision includes any statutory modification or re-enactment of it or any statutory provision substituted for it, and all ordinances, by-laws, regulations, rules and statutory instruments (however described) issued under it;
- (g) words importing the singular include the plural (and vice versa) and words indicating a gender include every other gender;
- (h) reference to parties, clauses, schedules, exhibits or annexures are references to parties, clauses, schedules, exhibits and annexures to or of this Deed and a reference to this Deed includes any schedule, exhibit or annexure to this Deed;
- (i) where a word or phrase is given a defined meaning, any other part of speech or grammatical form of that word or phrase has a corresponding meaning;
- a reference to time is to Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia;
- (k) where an action is required to be undertaken on a day that is not a Business Day it shall be undertaken on the next Business Day;
- (I) a reference to a payment is to a payment by bank cheque or such other form of cleared funds the recipient otherwise allows in the relevant lawful currency specified; and
- (m) a reference to \$ or **dollar** is to the lawful currency of the Commonwealth of Australia.

## 1.3 Parties not associates

Despite anything in this deed, the parties are not to be regarded as an associate of each other.

#### 2. ACCEPTANCE OF TAKEOVER OFFER

## 2.1 Obligation to accept

In consideration of the mutual promises set out in this deed and the Bidder paying the Shareholder \$1 (receipt of which is acknowledged by the Shareholder), if the Bidder publicly announces the Takeover Offer prior to 1 August 2016, the Shareholder will:

- (a) irrevocably accept the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares by no later than the Acceptance Time; and
- (b) do everything (including executing any deed and making any election) that the Bidder reasonably requires, to give full effect to the Shareholder's obligations to accept the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares.

## 2.2 No withdrawal of acceptance

The Shareholder:

- (a) irrevocably waives any rights it may have under section 650E of the Corporations Act, in the event that the Bidder varies the Takeover Offer; and
- (b) covenants not to exercise any rights it may have to withdraw its acceptance of the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares, including under section 650E of the Corporations Act.

## 2.3 Appointment of attorney

To secure the performance of the Shareholder's obligations under this clause 2, the Shareholder irrevocably appoints any director for the time being of the Bidder to be its attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute any acceptance forms and to do such other acts and things as may be necessary to accept (or procure the acceptance) of a Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares in accordance with and as contemplated by the terms of this deed.

## 2.4 Acknowledgments

For the avoidance of any doubt:

- (a) the previous deed in relation to the Takeover Offer, executed by the parties on or around 30 May 2016, is terminated with immediate effect as at the date of this deed and all parties waive any claims they have or may have as a result of this termination.
- (b) this deed only applies to the Acceptance Shares and does not apply to any other Shares held or controlled by the Shareholder (for example, the Shareholder is free to deal with any Shares held or controlled by the Shareholder as it sees fit, other than the Acceptance Shares which must only be dealt with in accordance with this deed); and
- (c) nothing in this deed obliges the Bidder to announce or proceed with the Takeover Offer.

## 3. WARRANTIES

## 3.1 Warranties by the Shareholder

The Shareholder represents and warrants to the Bidder and its Associates that each of the statements in Part A of Schedule 1 is true and accurate and will be true and

accurate at all times up to and including the date of acceptance of the Takeover Offer under clause 2.1.

#### 3.2 Warranties by the Bidder

The Bidder represents and warrants to the Shareholder that each of the statements in Part B of Schedule 1 is true and accurate and will be true and accurate at all times up to and including the date of acceptance of a Takeover Offer under clause 2.1.

#### 4. RESTRICTIONS ON SHAREHOLDER

The Shareholder agrees:

- (a) not to dispose of, transfer, encumber or otherwise deal with any of the Acceptance Shares or any interests in the Acceptance Shares, except to accept the Takeover Offer for all the Acceptance Shares during the offer period of the Takeover Offer in accordance with this deed;
- (b) to exercise all rights attaching to the Acceptance Shares, including any voting rights, as directed by the Bidder;
- (c) not to directly or indirectly make or cause to be made any offer, invitation or solicitation for, or directly or indirectly purchase or otherwise acquire any Relevant Interest in any Shares, including the Acceptance Shares (other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Company convertible securities on issue as at the date of this Deed (Convertible Securities);
- (d) not to co-operate or assist or enter into any agreement or arrangement with any person relating to or connected with the making of any offer for the purchase or acquisition of any Relevant Interest in any Shares, including the Acceptance Shares (other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities on issue as at the date of this deed); and
- (e) not to procure another person to apply for, acquire or dispose of Shares, including the Acceptance Shares or enter into an agreement to apply for, acquire or dispose of Shares, including the Acceptance Shares, other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities on issue as at the date of this Deed.

# 5. TERMINATION OF OBLIGATIONS IN CLAUSES 2 AND 4

The obligations set out in clause 2 and clause 4 terminate immediately and will cease to be of any effect, without any further action being required of either party, if:

- (a) the Takeover Offer has not been made by the End Date or having been made is withdrawn;
- (b) the Takeover Offer lapses or expires because a defeating condition has not been satisfied or waived at the end of the Offer Period; or
- (c) the offers under the Takeover Offer have been declared unconditional (or the Bidder has notified that all of the conditions have been satisfied or waived) and the Shareholder had accepted the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares.
- (d) at any time before the Acceptance Time, a Superior Proposal is made and the Bidder not within 3 Business Days of the Superior Proposal having been made, made an offer or announced an intention to make a counter proposal.

#### 6. SUBSTANTIAL HOLDER NOTICE

The Bidder agrees that it will lodge with the ASX a "Form 604 – Notice of Change of Interests of Substantial Holder" in relation to the Acceptance Shares, at the time required by the Corporations Act.

#### 7. NOTICES

## 7.1 Notices in writing

Each notice authorised or required to be given to a Party shall be in legible writing and in English addressed to the Party's address set out in clause 7.2 (or such other address nominated in accordance with clause 7.3).

#### 7.2 Initial address of Parties

The initial address of the Parties shall be as follows:

Party	Address	Attention	E-mail
GMP SECURITIES AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED <somers and="" limited.<="" partners="" pty="" td=""><td>PO BOX 7053, CLOISTERS SQUARE WA 6850</td><td>GEOFFREY REILLY</td><td>greilly@somersandpartners.co m.au</td></somers>	PO BOX 7053, CLOISTERS SQUARE WA 6850	GEOFFREY REILLY	greilly@somersandpartners.co m.au
Almonty Industries Inc	100 King Street West, Suite 5700 Toronto, ON M5X 1C7 Canada	Dennis Logan Director & CFO	Dennis.Logan@Almonty.co m

# 7.3 Change of Address

Each Party may from time to time change its address by giving notice pursuant to clause 7.1 to the other Parties.

#### 7.4 Receipt of notice

Any notice given under this Deed will be conclusively deemed to have been received:

- (a) in the case of personal delivery, on the actual day of delivery;
- (b) if sent by mail, two (2) Business Days from and including the day of posting; or
- (c) if sent by facsimile, when a facsimile confirmation receipt is received indicating successful delivery; or
- (d) if sent by e-mail, when a delivery confirmation report is received by the sender which records the time that the e-mail was delivered to the addressee's e-mail address (unless the sender receives a delivery failure notification indicating that the e-mail has not been delivered to the addressee),

but if the delivery or receipt is on a day that is not a Business Day or is after 5:00 pm (addressee's time) it is regarded as received at 9:00 am on the following Business Day.

#### 8. COSTS AND DUTY

- (a) Subject to clause 8(b), each party must pay its own expenses incurred in negotiating, preparing, executing, completing and carrying into effect this deed.
- (b) The Bidder must indemnify the Shareholder against, and must pay the Shareholder on demand the amount of, any Duty that is payable on or in relation to this deed and the transactions that it contemplates.

#### 9. GENERAL

## 9.1 Governing law and jurisdiction

- (a) This deed is governed by the laws of Western Australia.
- (b) Each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that State, and of any court that may hear appeals from any of those courts, for any proceedings in connection with this deed.

## 9.2 Third party rights

If a provision of this deed (including clause 3.1) is expressed to benefit an Associate of the Bidder (**Beneficiary**), the Shareholder agrees that the Bidder holds that benefit in its own capacity and as trustee for the Beneficiary, and may enforce this deed on their behalf and for their benefit.

#### 9.3 Giving effect to this deed

Each party must do anything (including execute any deed), and must ensure that its employees and agents do anything (including execute any deed), that the other party may reasonably require to give full effect to this deed.

## 9.4 Operation of this deed

- (a) This deed contains the entire agreement between the parties about its subject matter. Any previous understanding, agreement, representation or warranty relating to that subject matter is replaced by this deed and has no further effect.
- (b) Any provision of this deed which is unenforceable or partly unenforceable is, where possible, to be severed to the extent necessary to make this deed enforceable, unless this would materially change the intended effect of this deed.

## 9.5 Counterparts

This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts.

#### 9.6 Confidentiality

The parties agree to keep this deed and its contents (including the existence and terms of the Takeover Offer) confidential until the Bidder has given a substantial holding notice to ASX (which attaches a copy of this deed) in respect of the relevant interest that the Bidder acquires as a result of this deed, or until the Bidder has otherwise announced the terms of this deed to ASX as part of its announcement of the Takeover Offer.

#### Part A – Shareholder's Warranties

#### 10. THE SHAREHOLDER

- (a) If the Shareholder is a body corporate:
  - (i) it is duly incorporated and validly exists under the laws of the place of its incorporation; and
  - (ii) it has taken all corporate action that is necessary to authorise its entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that it contemplates.
- (b) The Shareholder has full power and authority to enter into this deed and perform its obligations under this deed.
- (c) This deed constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of the Shareholder, enforceable against the Shareholder in accordance with its terms (except to the extent limited by equitable principles and laws affecting creditors' rights generally), subject to any necessary registration or payment of Duty.
- (d) Neither execution of this deed by the Shareholder nor the carrying out by it of the transactions that this deed contemplates, does or will:
  - (i) contravene any applicable law, regulation or authorisation;
  - (ii) contravene any contract, undertaking or instrument binding on the Shareholder or any of its property; and
  - (iii) if the Shareholder is a body corporate, contravene the Shareholder's constitution or equivalent constituent deeds.

#### 11. THE ACCEPTANCE SHARES

- (a) Each of the Acceptance Shares are fully paid up.
- (b) The Shareholder is the owner of the **Acceptance** Shares with full power to transfer good title to the Bidder (or its Associate).
- (c) Upon acceptance of a Takeover Offer under clause 2, the Acceptance Shares will be free from Encumbrances.

## 12. NO TRUST

The Shareholder is either:

- (a) not entering into this deed as trustee of any trust or settlement; or
- (b) entering into this deed as trustee of a trust or settlement (the **Trust**) and each statement in paragraph 4 below is true and accurate.

#### 13. TRUST

- (a) The following definitions apply in this paragraph 4:
  - (i) Trust Deed means the trust deed that establishes and governs the Trust.
  - (ii) **Trust Fund** means the assets of the Trust.
- (b) The Trust is duly constituted and has not terminated, nor has the date or any event occurred for the vesting of the Trust Fund.
- (c) The Shareholder is the sole trustee of the Trust. The Shareholder has not given any notice of resignation and no action has been taken to remove it or to appoint an additional trustee of the Trust.
- (d) The Shareholder has full legal capacity and power under the Trust Deed to:
  - (i) own the Trust Fund and carry on the business of the Trust as it is now being conducted; and
  - (ii) enter into this deed and carry out the transactions that this deed contemplates,
    - as trustee of the Trust.
- (e) All action that is necessary under the Trust Deed or at law to:
  - (i) authorise the Shareholder's entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that this deed contemplates;
  - (ii) ensure that this deed is legal, valid and binding on it as trustee of the Trust and admissible in evidence against it in that capacity; and
  - (iii) enable it to properly carry on the business of the Trust.

has been taken.

(f) The Shareholder is entering into this deed as part of the proper administration of the Trust, for the commercial benefit of the Trust and for the benefit of the beneficiaries of the Trust.

#### Part B – Bidder's Warranties

# 14. THE BIDDER

- (a) The Bidder:
  - (i) is duly incorporated and validly exists under the laws of the place of its incorporation;
  - (ii) has taken all corporate action that is necessary to authorise its entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that it contemplates; and
  - (iii) has full power and authority to enter into this deed and perform its obligations under this deed.
- (b) This deed constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of the Bidder, enforceable against the Bidder in accordance with its terms (except to the

extent limited by equitable principles and laws affecting creditors' rights generally), subject to any necessary registration or payment of Duty.

- (c) Neither execution of this deed by the Bidder nor the carrying out by it of the transactions that this deed contemplates, does or will:
  - (i) contravene any applicable law, regulation or authorisation;
  - (ii) contravene any contract, undertaking or instrument binding on the Bidder or any of its property; or
  - (iii) contravene the Bidder's constitution.

# SCHEDULE 2

# **Agreed Bid Terms**

Refer to attached Heads Of Agreement.

# **EXECUTED** as a deed.

EXECUTED by GMP SECURITIES AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED <somers and="" limited="" partners="" pty=""> (ACN 149 263 543)</somers>	)	
in accordance with section 127 of the	ý	
Corporations Act 2001 (Cth):		
Signature of director		Signature of director/company secretary (please delete as applicable)
MR ANDREW FRAZER		MR GEOFFREY REILLY
Name of director		Name of company secretary
SIGNED in the presence of:		
Klahih		
Signature of witness		
KERRYN JAKOVICH	-	
Name of witness		
EXECUTED BY ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC (INCORPORATED IN CANADA)	)	
in accordance with its constituent documents and place of incorporation:	)	
DocuSigned by:	5	
Director		Director
Director/Secretary		Director Secretary



	NDUSTRIES INC ATED IN CANADA AND I	LISTED ON THE TSX-	V UNDER CODE AII)	
(Bidder)			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
PRE-BID AC	CEPTANCE DEED			

#### BETWEEN

**LITTLE NELL INVESTMENTS PTY LTD** (ACN 142 650 360) of PO BOX 902, WEST PERTH WA 6872 (the **Shareholder**);

AND

**ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC** (Incorporated in Canada and listed on the TSX-V under code All) of 100 King Street West, Suite 5700 Toronto, ON M5X 1C7 Canada (**Almonty** or the **Bidder**).

#### RECITALS

- A. At the date of this deed, the Shareholder is the owner of the Acceptance Shares.
- **B.** The Bidder intends to put a proposal to the board of the Company substantially on the terms attached at Schedule 2.
- C. The Shareholder undertakes to:
  - a. not dispose of the Acceptance Shares other than in accordance with this deed;
     and
  - b. accept the Takeover Offer with respect to the Acceptance Shares,

on the terms and conditions set out in this deed.

D. This deed supersedes any previous deeds between the parties in relation to the Acceptance Shares, including without limitation the deed executed by the parties on or around 30 May 2016 is hereby terminated with immediate effect as at the date of this deed.

# THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

#### 1. INTERPRETATION

#### 1.1 Definitions

The following definitions apply in this deed.

**Acceptance Shares** means 500000 Shares held by the Shareholder at the date of this deed.

**Acceptance Time** means 5:00 pm on the date which is three Business Days after the commencement of the Offer Period.

Agreed Bid Terms means the terms set out in Schedule 2.

#### **Associate** includes:

- (a) in respect of the Bidder, any person who is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Bidder; and
- (b) in any other case, any person who is an "associate" under section 12 of the Corporations Act.

**ASX** means the Australian Securities Exchange operated by ASX Limited (ABN 98 008 624 691).

**Bid Implementation Agreement** means the binding Heads of Agreement between the Company and the Bidder dated on or around 26 July 2016.

**Business Day** means a day on which:

- (a) banks are open for general banking business in Perth, Western Australia, excluding Saturdays and Sundays; and
- (b) ASX is open for trading in securities.

Company means ATC Alloys Limited (ACN 118 738 999).

Convertible Securities means as defined in clause 4(c).

Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

**Duty** means any transfer, transaction or registration duty or similar charge imposed by any Government Authority and includes any interest, fine, penalty, charge or other amount imposed in respect of any of them.

#### **Encumbrance** means:

- (a) a PPS Security Interest;
- (b) any other mortgage, pledge, lien or charge;
- (c) an easement, restrictive covenant, caveat or similar restriction over property;
   and
- (d) any other interest or arrangement of any kind that in substance secures the payment of money or the performance of an obligation, or that gives a creditor priority over unsecured creditors in relation to any property.

**End Date** means the date that is two months after the date that the Bidder makes the public announcement referred to in clause 2.1.

**Government Authority** means a government or government department, a governmental or semi-governmental or judicial person (whether autonomous or not) charged with the administration of any applicable law.

**Offer Period** means the period of time during which offers under the Takeover Offer remain open for acceptance.

**PPS Security Interest** means a security interest that is subject to the *Personal Property Securities Act* 2009 (Cth).

Relevant Interest has the meaning given by section 9 of the Corporations Act.

**Rights** means all accretions, rights or benefits of whatever kind attaching to or arising from the Shares including, without limitation, all dividends or other distributions and all rights to receive and dividends or other distributions.

**Share** means a fully paid ordinary share in the Company.

**Superior Proposal** has the meaning given to that term in the Bid Implementation Agreement.

**Takeover Offer** means an offer by the Bidder or one of its Associates under a takeover bid pursuant to Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act to acquire all the Shares on terms no less favourable to the holders of Shares than the Agreed Bid Terms.

## 1.2 Interpretation

In this Deed unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) headings are for convenience only and do not affect its interpretation;
- (b) an obligation or liability assumed by, or a right conferred on, 2 or more Parties binds or benefits all of them jointly and each of them severally;
- (c) the expression **person** includes an individual, the estate of an individual, a corporation, an authority, an association or joint venture (whether incorporated or unincorporated), a partnership and a trust;
- (d) a reference to any party includes that party's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns, including any person taking by way of novation;
- (e) a reference to any document (including this Deed is to that document as varied, novated, ratified or replaced from time to time;
- (f) a reference to any statute or to any statutory provision includes any statutory modification or re-enactment of it or any statutory provision substituted for it, and all ordinances, by-laws, regulations, rules and statutory instruments (however described) issued under it;
- (g) words importing the singular include the plural (and vice versa) and words indicating a gender include every other gender;
- (h) reference to parties, clauses, schedules, exhibits or annexures are references to parties, clauses, schedules, exhibits and annexures to or of this Deed and a reference to this Deed includes any schedule, exhibit or annexure to this Deed;
- (i) where a word or phrase is given a defined meaning, any other part of speech or grammatical form of that word or phrase has a corresponding meaning;
- (j) a reference to time is to Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia:
- (k) where an action is required to be undertaken on a day that is not a Business Day it shall be undertaken on the next Business Day;
- (I) a reference to a payment is to a payment by bank cheque or such other form of cleared funds the recipient otherwise allows in the relevant lawful currency specified; and
- (m) a reference to \$ or **dollar** is to the lawful currency of the Commonwealth of Australia.

#### 1.3 Parties not associates

Despite anything in this deed, the parties are not to be regarded as an associate of each other.

#### 2. ACCEPTANCE OF TAKEOVER OFFER

## 2.1 Obligation to accept

In consideration of the mutual promises set out in this deed and the Bidder paying the Shareholder \$1 (receipt of which is acknowledged by the Shareholder), if the Bidder publicly announces the Takeover Offer prior to 1 August 2016, the Shareholder will:

- (a) irrevocably accept the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares by no later than the Acceptance Time; and
- (b) do everything (including executing any deed and making any election) that the Bidder reasonably requires, to give full effect to the Shareholder's obligations to accept the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares.

# 2.2 No withdrawal of acceptance

The Shareholder:

- (a) irrevocably waives any rights it may have under section 650E of the Corporations Act, in the event that the Bidder varies the Takeover Offer; and
- (b) covenants not to exercise any rights it may have to withdraw its acceptance of the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares, including under section 650E of the Corporations Act.

#### 2.3 Appointment of attorney

To secure the performance of the Shareholder's obligations under this clause 2, the Shareholder irrevocably appoints any director for the time being of the Bidder to be its attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute any acceptance forms and to do such other acts and things as may be necessary to accept (or procure the acceptance) of a Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares in accordance with and as contemplated by the terms of this deed.

# 2.4 Acknowledgments

For the avoidance of any doubt:

- (a) the previous deed in relation to the Takeover Offer, executed by the parties on or around 30 May 2016, is terminated with immediate effect as at the date of this deed and all parties waive any claims they have or may have as a result of this termination.
- (b) this deed only applies to the Acceptance Shares and does not apply to any other Shares held or controlled by the Shareholder (for example, the Shareholder is free to deal with any Shares held or controlled by the Shareholder as it sees fit, other than the Acceptance Shares which must only be dealt with in accordance with this deed); and
- (c) nothing in this deed obliges the Bidder to announce or proceed with the Takeover Offer.

#### 3. WARRANTIES

#### 3.1 Warranties by the Shareholder

The Shareholder represents and warrants to the Bidder and its Associates that each of the statements in Part A of Schedule 1 is true and accurate and will be true and accurate at all times up to and including the date of acceptance of the Takeover Offer under clause 2.1.

# 3.2 Warranties by the Bidder

The Bidder represents and warrants to the Shareholder that each of the statements in Part B of Schedule 1 is true and accurate and will be true and accurate at all times up to and including the date of acceptance of a Takeover Offer under clause 2.1.

#### 4. RESTRICTIONS ON SHAREHOLDER

The Shareholder agrees:

- (a) not to dispose of, transfer, encumber or otherwise deal with any of the Acceptance Shares or any interests in the Acceptance Shares, except to accept the Takeover Offer for all the Acceptance Shares during the offer period of the Takeover Offer in accordance with this deed;
- (b) to exercise all rights attaching to the Acceptance Shares, including any voting rights, as directed by the Bidder;
- (c) not to directly or indirectly make or cause to be made any offer, invitation or solicitation for, or directly or indirectly purchase or otherwise acquire any Relevant Interest in any Shares, including the Acceptance Shares (other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Company convertible securities on issue as at the date of this Deed (Convertible Securities);
- (d) not to co-operate or assist or enter into any agreement or arrangement with any person relating to or connected with the making of any offer for the purchase or acquisition of any Relevant Interest in any Shares, including the Acceptance Shares (other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities on issue as at the date of this deed); and
- (e) not to procure another person to apply for, acquire or dispose of Shares, including the Acceptance Shares or enter into an agreement to apply for, acquire or dispose of Shares, including the Acceptance Shares, other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities on issue as at the date of this Deed.

# 5. TERMINATION OF OBLIGATIONS IN CLAUSES 2 AND 4

The obligations set out in clause 2 and clause 4 terminate immediately and will cease to be of any effect, without any further action being required of either party, if:

- (a) the Takeover Offer has not been made by the End Date or having been made is withdrawn;
- (b) the Takeover Offer lapses or expires because a defeating condition has not been satisfied or waived at the end of the Offer Period; or
- (c) the offers under the Takeover Offer have been declared unconditional (or the Bidder has notified that all of the conditions have been satisfied or waived) and the Shareholder had accepted the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares.
- (d) at any time before the Acceptance Time, a Superior Proposal is made and the Bidder not within 3 Business Days of the Superior Proposal having been made, made an offer or announced an intention to make a counter proposal.

#### 6. SUBSTANTIAL HOLDER NOTICE

The Bidder agrees that it will lodge with the ASX a "Form 604 – Notice of Change of Interests of Substantial Holder" in relation to the Acceptance Shares, at the time required by the Corporations Act.

## 7. NOTICES

## 7.1 Notices in writing

Each notice authorised or required to be given to a Party shall be in legible writing and in English addressed to the Party's address set out in clause 7.2 (or such other address nominated in accordance with clause 7.3).

#### 7.2 Initial address of Parties

The initial address of the Parties shall be as follows:

Party	Address	Attention	E-mail
LITTLE NELL INVESTMENTS PTY LTD	PO BOX 902, WEST PERTH WA 6872	JOHN HANNAFORD	john@riverviewcorp.com.au
Almonty Industries Inc	100 King Street West, Suite 5700 Toronto, ON M5X 1C7 Canada	Dennis Logan Director & CFO	Dennis.Logan@Almonty.com

#### 7.3 Change of Address

Each Party may from time to time change its address by giving notice pursuant to clause 7.1 to the other Parties.

## 7.4 Receipt of notice

Any notice given under this Deed will be conclusively deemed to have been received:

- (a) in the case of personal delivery, on the actual day of delivery;
- (b) if sent by mail, two (2) Business Days from and including the day of posting; or
- (c) if sent by facsimile, when a facsimile confirmation receipt is received indicating successful delivery; or
- (d) if sent by e-mail, when a delivery confirmation report is received by the sender which records the time that the e-mail was delivered to the addressee's e-mail address (unless the sender receives a delivery failure notification indicating that the e-mail has not been delivered to the addressee),

but if the delivery or receipt is on a day that is not a Business Day or is after 5:00 pm (addressee's time) it is regarded as received at 9:00 am on the following Business Day.

#### 8. COSTS AND DUTY

- (a) Subject to clause 8(b), each party must pay its own expenses incurred in negotiating, preparing, executing, completing and carrying into effect this deed.
- (b) The Bidder must indemnify the Shareholder against, and must pay the Shareholder on demand the amount of, any Duty that is payable on or in relation to this deed and the transactions that it contemplates.

#### 9. GENERAL

# 9.1 Governing law and jurisdiction

- (a) This deed is governed by the laws of Western Australia.
- (b) Each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that State, and of any court that may hear appeals from any of those courts, for any proceedings in connection with this deed.

## 9.2 Third party rights

If a provision of this deed (including clause 3.1) is expressed to benefit an Associate of the Bidder (**Beneficiary**), the Shareholder agrees that the Bidder holds that benefit in its own capacity and as trustee for the Beneficiary, and may enforce this deed on their behalf and for their benefit.

#### 9.3 Giving effect to this deed

Each party must do anything (including execute any deed), and must ensure that its employees and agents do anything (including execute any deed), that the other party may reasonably require to give full effect to this deed.

## 9.4 Operation of this deed

- (a) This deed contains the entire agreement between the parties about its subject matter. Any previous understanding, agreement, representation or warranty relating to that subject matter is replaced by this deed and has no further effect.
- (b) Any provision of this deed which is unenforceable or partly unenforceable is, where possible, to be severed to the extent necessary to make this deed enforceable, unless this would materially change the intended effect of this deed.

## 9.5 Counterparts

This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts.

#### 9.6 Confidentiality

The parties agree to keep this deed and its contents (including the existence and terms of the Takeover Offer) confidential until the Bidder has given a substantial holding notice to ASX (which attaches a copy of this deed) in respect of the relevant interest that the Bidder acquires as a result of this deed, or until the Bidder has otherwise announced the terms of this deed to ASX as part of its announcement of the Takeover Offer.

#### Part A – Shareholder's Warranties

#### 10. THE SHAREHOLDER

- (a) If the Shareholder is a body corporate:
  - (i) it is duly incorporated and validly exists under the laws of the place of its incorporation; and
  - (ii) it has taken all corporate action that is necessary to authorise its entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that it contemplates.
- (b) The Shareholder has full power and authority to enter into this deed and perform its obligations under this deed.
- (c) This deed constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of the Shareholder, enforceable against the Shareholder in accordance with its terms (except to the extent limited by equitable principles and laws affecting creditors' rights generally), subject to any necessary registration or payment of Duty.
- (d) Neither execution of this deed by the Shareholder nor the carrying out by it of the transactions that this deed contemplates, does or will:
  - (i) contravene any applicable law, regulation or authorisation;
  - (ii) contravene any contract, undertaking or instrument binding on the Shareholder or any of its property; and
  - (iii) if the Shareholder is a body corporate, contravene the Shareholder's constitution or equivalent constituent deeds.

#### 11. THE ACCEPTANCE SHARES

- (a) Each of the Acceptance Shares are fully paid up.
- (b) The Shareholder is the owner of the **Acceptance** Shares with full power to transfer good title to the Bidder (or its Associate).
- (c) Upon acceptance of a Takeover Offer under clause 2, the Acceptance Shares will be free from Encumbrances.

#### 12. NO TRUST

The Shareholder is either:

- (a) not entering into this deed as trustee of any trust or settlement; or
- (b) entering into this deed as trustee of a trust or settlement (the **Trust**) and each statement in paragraph 4 below is true and accurate.

#### 13. TRUST

- (a) The following definitions apply in this paragraph 4:
  - (i) **Trust Deed** means the trust deed that establishes and governs the Trust.
  - (ii) **Trust Fund** means the assets of the Trust.
- (b) The Trust is duly constituted and has not terminated, nor has the date or any event occurred for the vesting of the Trust Fund.
- (c) The Shareholder is the sole trustee of the Trust. The Shareholder has not given any notice of resignation and no action has been taken to remove it or to appoint an additional trustee of the Trust.
- (d) The Shareholder has full legal capacity and power under the Trust Deed to:
  - (i) own the Trust Fund and carry on the business of the Trust as it is now being conducted; and
  - (ii) enter into this deed and carry out the transactions that this deed contemplates,
    - as trustee of the Trust.
- (e) All action that is necessary under the Trust Deed or at law to:
  - (i) authorise the Shareholder's entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that this deed contemplates;
  - (ii) ensure that this deed is legal, valid and binding on it as trustee of the Trust and admissible in evidence against it in that capacity; and
  - (iii) enable it to properly carry on the business of the Trust,

has been taken.

(f) The Shareholder is entering into this deed as part of the proper administration of the Trust, for the commercial benefit of the Trust and for the benefit of the beneficiaries of the Trust.

## Part B – Bidder's Warranties

# 14. THE BIDDER

- (a) The Bidder:
  - (i) is duly incorporated and validly exists under the laws of the place of its incorporation;
  - (ii) has taken all corporate action that is necessary to authorise its entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that it contemplates; and
  - (iii) has full power and authority to enter into this deed and perform its obligations under this deed.
- (b) This deed constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of the Bidder, enforceable against the Bidder in accordance with its terms (except to the

- extent limited by equitable principles and laws affecting creditors' rights generally), subject to any necessary registration or payment of Duty.
- (c) Neither execution of this deed by the Bidder nor the carrying out by it of the transactions that this deed contemplates, does or will:
  - (i) contravene any applicable law, regulation or authorisation;
  - (ii) contravene any contract, undertaking or instrument binding on the Bidder or any of its property; or
  - (iii) contravene the Bidder's constitution.

# SCHEDULE 2

# **Agreed Bid Terms**

Refer to attached Heads Of Agreement.

# **EXECUTED** as a deed.

(ACN 142 650 360) in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth):	Mathin
Signature of director	Signature of director/c <del>ompany secretary</del> (please delete as applicable)
JOHN ANDREW HANNAR	DU ADRIAN NETER ATKING
Name of director	Name of director/company secretary (please delete as applicable)
SIGNED in the presence of:	
1 west	
Signature of witness	
CHRISTOPHER WIETVER Name of witness	
EXECUTED BY ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC (INCORPORATED IN CANADA) in accordance with its constituent documents and place of incorporation:  Docusigned by:  12BA786FB5A6475  Director	Director
Director/Secretary	Director Secretary



NEW CONSULTING SERVICES PTY LTD and
ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC (INCORPORATED IN CANADA AND LISTED ON THE TSX-V UNDER CODE AII) (Bidder)
PRE-BID ACCEPTANCE DEED

# BETWEEN

**NEW CONSULTING SERVICES PTY LTD** (ABN 88 122 767 864) of 155 MOORE ROAD, MILLENDON WA 6056 (the **Shareholder**);

AND

**ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC** (Incorporated in Canada and listed on the TSX-V under code AII) of 100 King Street West, Suite 5700 Toronto, ON M5X 1C7 Canada (**Almonty** or the **Bidder**).

#### RECITALS

- **A.** At the date of this deed, the Shareholder is the owner of the Acceptance Shares.
- **B.** The Bidder intends to put a proposal to the board of the Company substantially on the terms attached at Schedule 2.
- **C.** The Shareholder undertakes to:
  - a. not dispose of the Acceptance Shares other than in accordance with this deed;
     and
  - b. accept the Takeover Offer with respect to the Acceptance Shares,

on the terms and conditions set out in this deed.

D. This deed supersedes any previous deeds between the parties in relation to the Acceptance Shares, including without limitation the deed executed by the parties on or around 30 May 2016 is hereby terminated with immediate effect as at the date of this deed.

#### THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

#### 1. INTERPRETATION

#### 1.1 Definitions

The following definitions apply in this deed.

**Acceptance Shares** means 45833 Shares held by the Shareholder at the date of this deed.

**Acceptance Time** means 5:00 pm on the date which is three Business Days after the commencement of the Offer Period.

Agreed Bid Terms means the terms set out in Schedule 2.

## Associate includes:

- (a) in respect of the Bidder, any person who is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Bidder; and
- (b) in any other case, any person who is an "associate" under section 12 of the Corporations Act.

**ASX** means the Australian Securities Exchange operated by ASX Limited (ABN 98 008 624 691).

**Bid Implementation Agreement** means the binding Heads of Agreement between the Company and the Bidder dated on or around 26 July 2016.

Business Day means a day on which:

- (a) banks are open for general banking business in Perth, Western Australia, excluding Saturdays and Sundays; and
- (b) ASX is open for trading in securities.

Company means ATC Alloys Limited (ACN 118 738 999).

Convertible Securities means as defined in clause 4(c).

Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

**Duty** means any transfer, transaction or registration duty or similar charge imposed by any Government Authority and includes any interest, fine, penalty, charge or other amount imposed in respect of any of them.

#### **Encumbrance** means:

- (a) a PPS Security Interest;
- (b) any other mortgage, pledge, lien or charge;
- (c) an easement, restrictive covenant, caveat or similar restriction over property;
   and
- (d) any other interest or arrangement of any kind that in substance secures the payment of money or the performance of an obligation, or that gives a creditor priority over unsecured creditors in relation to any property.

**End Date** means the date that is two months after the date that the Bidder makes the public announcement referred to in clause 2.1.

**Government Authority** means a government or government department, a governmental or semi-governmental or judicial person (whether autonomous or not) charged with the administration of any applicable law.

**Offer Period** means the period of time during which offers under the Takeover Offer remain open for acceptance.

**PPS Security Interest** means a security interest that is subject to the *Personal Property Securities Act 2009* (Cth).

Relevant Interest has the meaning given by section 9 of the Corporations Act.

**Rights** means all accretions, rights or benefits of whatever kind attaching to or arising from the Shares including, without limitation, all dividends or other distributions and all rights to receive and dividends or other distributions.

**Share** means a fully paid ordinary share in the Company.

**Superior Proposal** has the meaning given to that term in the Bid Implementation Agreement.

**Takeover Offer** means an offer by the Bidder or one of its Associates under a takeover bid pursuant to Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act to acquire all the Shares on terms no less favourable to the holders of Shares than the Agreed Bid Terms.

## 1.2 Interpretation

In this Deed unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) headings are for convenience only and do not affect its interpretation;
- (b) an obligation or liability assumed by, or a right conferred on, 2 or more Parties binds or benefits all of them jointly and each of them severally;
- (c) the expression **person** includes an individual, the estate of an individual, a corporation, an authority, an association or joint venture (whether incorporated or unincorporated), a partnership and a trust;
- (d) a reference to any party includes that party's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns, including any person taking by way of novation;
- (e) a reference to any document (including this Deed is to that document as varied, novated, ratified or replaced from time to time;
- (f) a reference to any statute or to any statutory provision includes any statutory modification or re-enactment of it or any statutory provision substituted for it, and all ordinances, by-laws, regulations, rules and statutory instruments (however described) issued under it;
- (g) words importing the singular include the plural (and vice versa) and words indicating a gender include every other gender;
- (h) reference to parties, clauses, schedules, exhibits or annexures are references to parties, clauses, schedules, exhibits and annexures to or of this Deed and a reference to this Deed includes any schedule, exhibit or annexure to this Deed;
- (i) where a word or phrase is given a defined meaning, any other part of speech or grammatical form of that word or phrase has a corresponding meaning;
- (j) a reference to time is to Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia:
- (k) where an action is required to be undertaken on a day that is not a Business Day it shall be undertaken on the next Business Day;
- (I) a reference to a payment is to a payment by bank cheque or such other form of cleared funds the recipient otherwise allows in the relevant lawful currency specified; and
- (m) a reference to \$ or **dollar** is to the lawful currency of the Commonwealth of Australia.

#### 1.3 Parties not associates

Despite anything in this deed, the parties are not to be regarded as an associate of each other.

#### 2. ACCEPTANCE OF TAKEOVER OFFER

## 2.1 Obligation to accept

In consideration of the mutual promises set out in this deed and the Bidder paying the Shareholder \$1 (receipt of which is acknowledged by the Shareholder), if the Bidder publicly announces the Takeover Offer prior to 1 August 2016, the Shareholder will:

- (a) irrevocably accept the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares by no later than the Acceptance Time; and
- (b) do everything (including executing any deed and making any election) that the Bidder reasonably requires, to give full effect to the Shareholder's obligations to accept the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares.

# 2.2 No withdrawal of acceptance

The Shareholder:

- (a) irrevocably waives any rights it may have under section 650E of the Corporations Act, in the event that the Bidder varies the Takeover Offer; and
- (b) covenants not to exercise any rights it may have to withdraw its acceptance of the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares, including under section 650E of the Corporations Act.

## 2.3 Appointment of attorney

To secure the performance of the Shareholder's obligations under this clause 2, the Shareholder irrevocably appoints any director for the time being of the Bidder to be its attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute any acceptance forms and to do such other acts and things as may be necessary to accept (or procure the acceptance) of a Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares in accordance with and as contemplated by the terms of this deed.

## 2.4 Acknowledgments

For the avoidance of any doubt:

- (a) the previous deed in relation to the Takeover Offer, executed by the parties on or around 30 May 2016, is terminated with immediate effect as at the date of this deed and all parties waive any claims they have or may have as a result of this termination.
- (b) this deed only applies to the Acceptance Shares and does not apply to any other Shares held or controlled by the Shareholder (for example, the Shareholder is free to deal with any Shares held or controlled by the Shareholder as it sees fit, other than the Acceptance Shares which must only be dealt with in accordance with this deed); and
- (c) nothing in this deed obliges the Bidder to announce or proceed with the Takeover Offer.

# 3. WARRANTIES

## 3.1 Warranties by the Shareholder

The Shareholder represents and warrants to the Bidder and its Associates that each of the statements in Part A of Schedule 1 is true and accurate and will be true and accurate at all times up to and including the date of acceptance of the Takeover Offer under clause 2.1.

## 3.2 Warranties by the Bidder

The Bidder represents and warrants to the Shareholder that each of the statements in Part B of Schedule 1 is true and accurate and will be true and accurate at all times up to and including the date of acceptance of a Takeover Offer under clause 2.1.

#### 4. RESTRICTIONS ON SHAREHOLDER

The Shareholder agrees:

- (a) not to dispose of, transfer, encumber or otherwise deal with any of the Acceptance Shares or any interests in the Acceptance Shares, except to accept the Takeover Offer for all the Acceptance Shares during the offer period of the Takeover Offer in accordance with this deed;
- (b) to exercise all rights attaching to the Acceptance Shares, including any voting rights, as directed by the Bidder;
- (c) not to directly or indirectly make or cause to be made any offer, invitation or solicitation for, or directly or indirectly purchase or otherwise acquire any Relevant Interest in any Shares, including the Acceptance Shares (other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Company convertible securities on issue as at the date of this Deed (Convertible Securities);
- (d) not to co-operate or assist or enter into any agreement or arrangement with any person relating to or connected with the making of any offer for the purchase or acquisition of any Relevant Interest in any Shares, including the Acceptance Shares (other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities on issue as at the date of this deed); and
- (e) not to procure another person to apply for, acquire or dispose of Shares, including the Acceptance Shares or enter into an agreement to apply for, acquire or dispose of Shares, including the Acceptance Shares, other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities on issue as at the date of this Deed.

## 5. TERMINATION OF OBLIGATIONS IN CLAUSES 2 AND 4

The obligations set out in clause 2 and clause 4 terminate immediately and will cease to be of any effect, without any further action being required of either party, if:

- (a) the Takeover Offer has not been made by the End Date or having been made is withdrawn;
- (b) the Takeover Offer lapses or expires because a defeating condition has not been satisfied or waived at the end of the Offer Period; or
- (c) the offers under the Takeover Offer have been declared unconditional (or the Bidder has notified that all of the conditions have been satisfied or waived) and the Shareholder had accepted the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares.
- (d) at any time before the Acceptance Time, a Superior Proposal is made and the Bidder not within 3 Business Days of the Superior Proposal having been made, made an offer or announced an intention to make a counter proposal.

#### 6. SUBSTANTIAL HOLDER NOTICE

The Bidder agrees that it will lodge with the ASX a "Form 604 – Notice of Change of Interests of Substantial Holder" in relation to the Acceptance Shares, at the time required by the Corporations Act.

## 7. NOTICES

## 7.1 Notices in writing

Each notice authorised or required to be given to a Party shall be in legible writing and in English addressed to the Party's address set out in clause 7.2 (or such other address nominated in accordance with clause 7.3).

## 7.2 Initial address of Parties

The initial address of the Parties shall be as follows:

Party	Address	Attention	E-mail
NEW CONSULTING SERVICES PTY LTD	155 MOORE ROAD, MILLENDON WA 6056	CAROL NEW	carol.new@atcalloys.com
Almonty Industries Inc	100 King Street West, Suite 5700 Toronto, ON M5X 1C7 Canada	Dennis Logan Director & CFO	Dennis.Logan@Almonty.com

## 7.3 Change of Address

Each Party may from time to time change its address by giving notice pursuant to clause 7.1 to the other Parties.

# 7.4 Receipt of notice

Any notice given under this Deed will be conclusively deemed to have been received:

- (a) in the case of personal delivery, on the actual day of delivery;
- (b) if sent by mail, two (2) Business Days from and including the day of posting; or
- (c) if sent by facsimile, when a facsimile confirmation receipt is received indicating successful delivery; or
- (d) if sent by e-mail, when a delivery confirmation report is received by the sender which records the time that the e-mail was delivered to the addressee's e-mail address (unless the sender receives a delivery failure notification indicating that the e-mail has not been delivered to the addressee),

but if the delivery or receipt is on a day that is not a Business Day or is after 5:00 pm (addressee's time) it is regarded as received at 9:00 am on the following Business Day.

#### 8. COSTS AND DUTY

- (a) Subject to clause 8(b), each party must pay its own expenses incurred in negotiating, preparing, executing, completing and carrying into effect this deed.
- (b) The Bidder must indemnify the Shareholder against, and must pay the Shareholder on demand the amount of, any Duty that is payable on or in relation to this deed and the transactions that it contemplates.

#### 9. GENERAL

# 9.1 Governing law and jurisdiction

- (a) This deed is governed by the laws of Western Australia.
- (b) Each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that State, and of any court that may hear appeals from any of those courts, for any proceedings in connection with this deed.

## 9.2 Third party rights

If a provision of this deed (including clause 3.1) is expressed to benefit an Associate of the Bidder (**Beneficiary**), the Shareholder agrees that the Bidder holds that benefit in its own capacity and as trustee for the Beneficiary, and may enforce this deed on their behalf and for their benefit.

#### 9.3 Giving effect to this deed

Each party must do anything (including execute any deed), and must ensure that its employees and agents do anything (including execute any deed), that the other party may reasonably require to give full effect to this deed.

# 9.4 Operation of this deed

- (a) This deed contains the entire agreement between the parties about its subject matter. Any previous understanding, agreement, representation or warranty relating to that subject matter is replaced by this deed and has no further effect.
- (b) Any provision of this deed which is unenforceable or partly unenforceable is, where possible, to be severed to the extent necessary to make this deed enforceable, unless this would materially change the intended effect of this deed.

## 9.5 Counterparts

This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts.

#### 9.6 Confidentiality

The parties agree to keep this deed and its contents (including the existence and terms of the Takeover Offer) confidential until the Bidder has given a substantial holding notice to ASX (which attaches a copy of this deed) in respect of the relevant interest that the Bidder acquires as a result of this deed, or until the Bidder has otherwise announced the terms of this deed to ASX as part of its announcement of the Takeover Offer.

#### Part A – Shareholder's Warranties

#### 10. THE SHAREHOLDER

- (a) If the Shareholder is a body corporate:
  - it is duly incorporated and validly exists under the laws of the place of its incorporation; and
  - (ii) it has taken all corporate action that is necessary to authorise its entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that it contemplates.
- (b) The Shareholder has full power and authority to enter into this deed and perform its obligations under this deed.
- (c) This deed constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of the Shareholder, enforceable against the Shareholder in accordance with its terms (except to the extent limited by equitable principles and laws affecting creditors' rights generally), subject to any necessary registration or payment of Duty.
- (d) Neither execution of this deed by the Shareholder nor the carrying out by it of the transactions that this deed contemplates, does or will:
  - (i) contravene any applicable law, regulation or authorisation;
  - (ii) contravene any contract, undertaking or instrument binding on the Shareholder or any of its property; and
  - (iii) if the Shareholder is a body corporate, contravene the Shareholder's constitution or equivalent constituent deeds.

## 11. THE ACCEPTANCE SHARES

- (a) Each of the Acceptance Shares are fully paid up.
- (b) The Shareholder is the owner of the **Acceptance** Shares with full power to transfer good title to the Bidder (or its Associate).
- (c) Upon acceptance of a Takeover Offer under clause 2, the Acceptance Shares will be free from Encumbrances.

## 12. NO TRUST

The Shareholder is either:

- (a) not entering into this deed as trustee of any trust or settlement; or
- (b) entering into this deed as trustee of a trust or settlement (the **Trust**) and each statement in paragraph 4 below is true and accurate.

#### 13. TRUST

- (a) The following definitions apply in this paragraph 4:
  - (i) Trust Deed means the trust deed that establishes and governs the Trust.
  - (ii) **Trust Fund** means the assets of the Trust.
- (b) The Trust is duly constituted and has not terminated, nor has the date or any event occurred for the vesting of the Trust Fund.
- (c) The Shareholder is the sole trustee of the Trust. The Shareholder has not given any notice of resignation and no action has been taken to remove it or to appoint an additional trustee of the Trust.
- (d) The Shareholder has full legal capacity and power under the Trust Deed to:
  - (i) own the Trust Fund and carry on the business of the Trust as it is now being conducted; and
  - (ii) enter into this deed and carry out the transactions that this deed contemplates,
    - as trustee of the Trust.
- (e) All action that is necessary under the Trust Deed or at law to:
  - (i) authorise the Shareholder's entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that this deed contemplates;
  - (ii) ensure that this deed is legal, valid and binding on it as trustee of the Trust and admissible in evidence against it in that capacity; and
  - (iii) enable it to properly carry on the business of the Trust,
    - has been taken.
- (f) The Shareholder is entering into this deed as part of the proper administration of the Trust, for the commercial benefit of the Trust and for the benefit of the beneficiaries of the Trust.

#### Part B – Bidder's Warranties

# 14. THE BIDDER

- (a) The Bidder:
  - (i) is duly incorporated and validly exists under the laws of the place of its incorporation;
  - (ii) has taken all corporate action that is necessary to authorise its entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that it contemplates; and
  - (iii) has full power and authority to enter into this deed and perform its obligations under this deed.
- (b) This deed constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of the Bidder, enforceable against the Bidder in accordance with its terms (except to the

- extent limited by equitable principles and laws affecting creditors' rights generally), subject to any necessary registration or payment of Duty.
- (c) Neither execution of this deed by the Bidder nor the carrying out by it of the transactions that this deed contemplates, does or will:
  - (i) contravene any applicable law, regulation or authorisation;
  - (ii) contravene any contract, undertaking or instrument binding on the Bidder or any of its property; or
  - (iii) contravene the Bidder's constitution.

# SCHEDULE 2

# **Agreed Bid Terms**

Refer to attached Heads Of Agreement.

EXECUTED by NEW CONSULTING SERVICES PTY LTD (ACN 88 122 767 864)	)	
in accordance with section 127 of the	)	e e
Corporations Act 2001 (Cth):	j	
e New		
Signature of director	=	Signature of director/company secretary
		(please delete as applicable)
CAROL NEW		
Name of director	_	Name of director/company secretary
		(please delete as applicable)
		÷
SIGNED in the presence of:		
Ben		
Signature of witness	_	
	-	
On a distance		
BENJAMIN BAKER  Name of witness	-	
Name of Willess		
EXECUTED BY ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC	)	
(INCORPORATED IN CANADA) In accordance with its constituent documents	) 1	
and place of incorporation:	j	
DocuSigned by:		
Dennis Logan 12BA78CFB5AC475	, a	his
Director		Director
Director/Secretary		Director Secretary



MR MARK STEVEN HEPBURN & MRS AMANDA JANE HEPBURN <the a="" c="" f="" hepburn="" s=""> and</the>
ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC (INCORPORATED IN CANADA AND LISTED ON THE TSX-V UNDER CODE AII) (Bidder)
PRE-BID ACCEPTANCE DEED

### **BETWEEN**

MR MARK STEVEN HEPBURN & MRS AMANDA JANE HEPBURN < THE HEPBURN S/F A/C> (ABN 94729 766 383) of 13 BEACH ROAD, MARMION WA 6020 (the Shareholder);

AND

**ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC** (Incorporated in Canada and listed on the TSX-V under code All) of 100 King Street West, Suite 5700 Toronto, ON M5X 1C7 Canada (**Almonty** or the **Bidder**).

### RECITALS

- A. At the date of this deed, the Shareholder is the owner of the Acceptance Shares.
- **B.** The Bidder intends to put a proposal to the board of the Company substantially on the terms attached at Schedule 2.
- **C.** The Shareholder undertakes to:
  - a. not dispose of the Acceptance Shares other than in accordance with this deed;
     and
  - b. accept the Takeover Offer with respect to the Acceptance Shares,

on the terms and conditions set out in this deed.

D. This deed supersedes any previous deeds between the parties in relation to the Acceptance Shares, including without limitation the deed executed by the parties on or around 30 May 2016 is hereby terminated with immediate effect as at the date of this deed.

## THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

### 1. INTERPRETATION

### 1.1 Definitions

The following definitions apply in this deed.

**Acceptance Shares** means 489354 Shares held by the Shareholder at the date of this deed.

**Acceptance Time** means 5:00 pm on the date which is three Business Days after the commencement of the Offer Period.

Agreed Bid Terms means the terms set out in Schedule 2.

#### Associate includes:

- (a) in respect of the Bidder, any person who is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Bidder; and
- (b) in any other case, any person who is an "associate" under section 12 of the Corporations Act.

**ASX** means the Australian Securities Exchange operated by ASX Limited (ABN 98 008 624 691).

**Bid Implementation Agreement** means the binding Heads of Agreement between the Company and the Bidder dated on or around 26 July 2016.

Business Day means a day on which:

- (a) banks are open for general banking business in Perth, Western Australia, excluding Saturdays and Sundays; and
- (b) ASX is open for trading in securities.

Company means ATC Alloys Limited (ACN 118 738 999).

Convertible Securities means as defined in clause 4(c).

Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

**Duty** means any transfer, transaction or registration duty or similar charge imposed by any Government Authority and includes any interest, fine, penalty, charge or other amount imposed in respect of any of them.

### **Encumbrance** means:

- (a) a PPS Security Interest;
- (b) any other mortgage, pledge, lien or charge;
- (c) an easement, restrictive covenant, caveat or similar restriction over property;
   and
- (d) any other interest or arrangement of any kind that in substance secures the payment of money or the performance of an obligation, or that gives a creditor priority over unsecured creditors in relation to any property.

**End Date** means the date that is two months after the date that the Bidder makes the public announcement referred to in clause 2.1.

**Government Authority** means a government or government department, a governmental or semi-governmental or judicial person (whether autonomous or not) charged with the administration of any applicable law.

**Offer Period** means the period of time during which offers under the Takeover Offer remain open for acceptance.

**PPS Security Interest** means a security interest that is subject to the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth).

**Relevant Interest** has the meaning given by section 9 of the Corporations Act.

**Rights** means all accretions, rights or benefits of whatever kind attaching to or arising from the Shares including, without limitation, all dividends or other distributions and all rights to receive and dividends or other distributions.

**Share** means a fully paid ordinary share in the Company.

**Superior Proposal** has the meaning given to that term in the Bid Implementation Agreement.

**Takeover Offer** means an offer by the Bidder or one of its Associates under a takeover bid pursuant to Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act to acquire all the Shares on terms no less favourable to the holders of Shares than the Agreed Bid Terms.

### 1.2 Interpretation

In this Deed unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) headings are for convenience only and do not affect its interpretation;
- (b) an obligation or liability assumed by, or a right conferred on, 2 or more Parties binds or benefits all of them jointly and each of them severally;
- (c) the expression **person** includes an individual, the estate of an individual, a corporation, an authority, an association or joint venture (whether incorporated or unincorporated), a partnership and a trust;
- (d) a reference to any party includes that party's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns, including any person taking by way of novation;
- (e) a reference to any document (including this Deed is to that document as varied, novated, ratified or replaced from time to time;
- (f) a reference to any statute or to any statutory provision includes any statutory modification or re-enactment of it or any statutory provision substituted for it, and all ordinances, by-laws, regulations, rules and statutory instruments (however described) issued under it;
- (g) words importing the singular include the plural (and vice versa) and words indicating a gender include every other gender;
- (h) reference to parties, clauses, schedules, exhibits or annexures are references to parties, clauses, schedules, exhibits and annexures to or of this Deed and a reference to this Deed includes any schedule, exhibit or annexure to this Deed;
- (i) where a word or phrase is given a defined meaning, any other part of speech or grammatical form of that word or phrase has a corresponding meaning;
- (j) a reference to time is to Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia;
- (k) where an action is required to be undertaken on a day that is not a Business Day it shall be undertaken on the next Business Day;
- (I) a reference to a payment is to a payment by bank cheque or such other form of cleared funds the recipient otherwise allows in the relevant lawful currency specified; and
- (m) a reference to \$ or **dollar** is to the lawful currency of the Commonwealth of Australia.

# 1.3 Parties not associates

Despite anything in this deed, the parties are not to be regarded as an associate of each other.

### 2. ACCEPTANCE OF TAKEOVER OFFER

### 2.1 Obligation to accept

In consideration of the mutual promises set out in this deed and the Bidder paying the Shareholder \$1 (receipt of which is acknowledged by the Shareholder), if the Bidder publicly announces the Takeover Offer prior to 1 August 2016, the Shareholder will:

- (a) irrevocably accept the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares by no later than the Acceptance Time; and
- (b) do everything (including executing any deed and making any election) that the Bidder reasonably requires, to give full effect to the Shareholder's obligations to accept the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares.

# 2.2 No withdrawal of acceptance

The Shareholder:

- (a) irrevocably waives any rights it may have under section 650E of the Corporations Act, in the event that the Bidder varies the Takeover Offer; and
- (b) covenants not to exercise any rights it may have to withdraw its acceptance of the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares, including under section 650E of the Corporations Act.

### 2.3 Appointment of attorney

To secure the performance of the Shareholder's obligations under this clause 2, the Shareholder irrevocably appoints any director for the time being of the Bidder to be its attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute any acceptance forms and to do such other acts and things as may be necessary to accept (or procure the acceptance) of a Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares in accordance with and as contemplated by the terms of this deed.

### 2.4 Acknowledgments

For the avoidance of any doubt:

- (a) the previous deed in relation to the Takeover Offer, executed by the parties on or around 30 May 2016, is terminated with immediate effect as at the date of this deed and all parties waive any claims they have or may have as a result of this termination.
- (b) this deed only applies to the Acceptance Shares and does not apply to any other Shares held or controlled by the Shareholder (for example, the Shareholder is free to deal with any Shares held or controlled by the Shareholder as it sees fit, other than the Acceptance Shares which must only be dealt with in accordance with this deed); and
- (c) nothing in this deed obliges the Bidder to announce or proceed with the Takeover Offer.

### 3. WARRANTIES

### 3.1 Warranties by the Shareholder

The Shareholder represents and warrants to the Bidder and its Associates that each of the statements in Part A of Schedule 1 is true and accurate and will be true and

accurate at all times up to and including the date of acceptance of the Takeover Offer under clause 2.1.

### 3.2 Warranties by the Bidder

The Bidder represents and warrants to the Shareholder that each of the statements in Part B of Schedule 1 is true and accurate and will be true and accurate at all times up to and including the date of acceptance of a Takeover Offer under clause 2.1.

#### 4. RESTRICTIONS ON SHAREHOLDER

The Shareholder agrees:

- (a) not to dispose of, transfer, encumber or otherwise deal with any of the Acceptance Shares or any interests in the Acceptance Shares, except to accept the Takeover Offer for all the Acceptance Shares during the offer period of the Takeover Offer in accordance with this deed;
- (b) to exercise all rights attaching to the Acceptance Shares, including any voting rights, as directed by the Bidder;
- (c) not to directly or indirectly make or cause to be made any offer, invitation or solicitation for, or directly or indirectly purchase or otherwise acquire any Relevant Interest in any Shares, including the Acceptance Shares (other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Company convertible securities on issue as at the date of this Deed (Convertible Securities);
- (d) not to co-operate or assist or enter into any agreement or arrangement with any person relating to or connected with the making of any offer for the purchase or acquisition of any Relevant Interest in any Shares, including the Acceptance Shares (other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities on issue as at the date of this deed); and
- (e) not to procure another person to apply for, acquire or dispose of Shares, including the Acceptance Shares or enter into an agreement to apply for, acquire or dispose of Shares, including the Acceptance Shares, other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities on issue as at the date of this Deed.

### 5. TERMINATION OF OBLIGATIONS IN CLAUSES 2 AND 4

The obligations set out in clause 2 and clause 4 terminate immediately and will cease to be of any effect, without any further action being required of either party, if:

- (a) the Takeover Offer has not been made by the End Date or having been made is withdrawn;
- (b) the Takeover Offer lapses or expires because a defeating condition has not been satisfied or waived at the end of the Offer Period; or
- (c) the offers under the Takeover Offer have been declared unconditional (or the Bidder has notified that all of the conditions have been satisfied or waived) and the Shareholder had accepted the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares.
- (d) at any time before the Acceptance Time, a Superior Proposal is made and the Bidder not within 3 Business Days of the Superior Proposal having been made, made an offer or announced an intention to make a counter proposal.

#### 6. SUBSTANTIAL HOLDER NOTICE

The Bidder agrees that it will lodge with the ASX a "Form 604 – Notice of Change of Interests of Substantial Holder" in relation to the Acceptance Shares, at the time required by the Corporations Act.

### 7. NOTICES

### 7.1 Notices in writing

Each notice authorised or required to be given to a Party shall be in legible writing and in English addressed to the Party's address set out in clause 7.2 (or such other address nominated in accordance with clause 7.3).

### 7.2 Initial address of Parties

The initial address of the Parties shall be as follows:

Party	Address	Attention	E-mail
MR MARK STEVEN HEPBURN & MRS AMANDA JANE HEPBURN <the a="" c="" f="" hepburn="" s=""></the>	13 BEACH ROAD, MARMION WA 6020	MARK HEPBURN	mhepburn@somersandpartners. com.au
Almonty Industries Inc	100 King Street West, Suite 5700 Toronto, ON M5X 1C7 Canada	Dennis Logan Director & CFO	Dennis.Logan@Almonty.com

## 7.3 Change of Address

Each Party may from time to time change its address by giving notice pursuant to clause 7.1 to the other Parties.

#### 7.4 Receipt of notice

Any notice given under this Deed will be conclusively deemed to have been received:

- (a) in the case of personal delivery, on the actual day of delivery;
- (b) if sent by mail, two (2) Business Days from and including the day of posting; or
- (c) if sent by facsimile, when a facsimile confirmation receipt is received indicating successful delivery; or
- (d) if sent by e-mail, when a delivery confirmation report is received by the sender which records the time that the e-mail was delivered to the addressee's e-mail address (unless the sender receives a delivery failure notification indicating that the e-mail has not been delivered to the addressee),

but if the delivery or receipt is on a day that is not a Business Day or is after 5:00 pm (addressee's time) it is regarded as received at 9:00 am on the following Business Day.

### 8. COSTS AND DUTY

- (a) Subject to clause 8(b), each party must pay its own expenses incurred in negotiating, preparing, executing, completing and carrying into effect this deed.
- (b) The Bidder must indemnify the Shareholder against, and must pay the Shareholder on demand the amount of, any Duty that is payable on or in relation to this deed and the transactions that it contemplates.

#### 9. GENERAL

### 9.1 Governing law and jurisdiction

- (a) This deed is governed by the laws of Western Australia.
- (b) Each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that State, and of any court that may hear appeals from any of those courts, for any proceedings in connection with this deed.

### 9.2 Third party rights

If a provision of this deed (including clause 3.1) is expressed to benefit an Associate of the Bidder (**Beneficiary**), the Shareholder agrees that the Bidder holds that benefit in its own capacity and as trustee for the Beneficiary, and may enforce this deed on their behalf and for their benefit.

## 9.3 Giving effect to this deed

Each party must do anything (including execute any deed), and must ensure that its employees and agents do anything (including execute any deed), that the other party may reasonably require to give full effect to this deed.

### 9.4 Operation of this deed

- (a) This deed contains the entire agreement between the parties about its subject matter. Any previous understanding, agreement, representation or warranty relating to that subject matter is replaced by this deed and has no further effect.
- (b) Any provision of this deed which is unenforceable or partly unenforceable is, where possible, to be severed to the extent necessary to make this deed enforceable, unless this would materially change the intended effect of this deed.

# 9.5 Counterparts

This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts.

### 9.6 Confidentiality

The parties agree to keep this deed and its contents (including the existence and terms of the Takeover Offer) confidential until the Bidder has given a substantial holding notice to ASX (which attaches a copy of this deed) in respect of the relevant interest that the Bidder acquires as a result of this deed, or until the Bidder has otherwise announced the terms of this deed to ASX as part of its announcement of the Takeover Offer.

### Part A – Shareholder's Warranties

#### 10. THE SHAREHOLDER

- (a) If the Shareholder is a body corporate:
  - (i) it is duly incorporated and validly exists under the laws of the place of its incorporation; and
  - (ii) it has taken all corporate action that is necessary to authorise its entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that it contemplates.
- (b) The Shareholder has full power and authority to enter into this deed and perform its obligations under this deed.
- (c) This deed constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of the Shareholder, enforceable against the Shareholder in accordance with its terms (except to the extent limited by equitable principles and laws affecting creditors' rights generally), subject to any necessary registration or payment of Duty.
- (d) Neither execution of this deed by the Shareholder nor the carrying out by it of the transactions that this deed contemplates, does or will:
  - (i) contravene any applicable law, regulation or authorisation;
  - (ii) contravene any contract, undertaking or instrument binding on the Shareholder or any of its property; and
  - (iii) if the Shareholder is a body corporate, contravene the Shareholder's constitution or equivalent constituent deeds.

### 11. THE ACCEPTANCE SHARES

- (a) Each of the Acceptance Shares are fully paid up.
- (b) The Shareholder is the owner of the **Acceptance** Shares with full power to transfer good title to the Bidder (or its Associate).
- (c) Upon acceptance of a Takeover Offer under clause 2, the Acceptance Shares will be free from Encumbrances.

### 12. NO TRUST

The Shareholder is either:

- (a) not entering into this deed as trustee of any trust or settlement; or
- (b) entering into this deed as trustee of a trust or settlement (the **Trust**) and each statement in paragraph 4 below is true and accurate.

#### 13. TRUST

- (a) The following definitions apply in this paragraph 4:
  - (i) Trust Deed means the trust deed that establishes and governs the Trust.
  - (ii) **Trust Fund** means the assets of the Trust.
- (b) The Trust is duly constituted and has not terminated, nor has the date or any event occurred for the vesting of the Trust Fund.
- (c) The Shareholder is the sole trustee of the Trust. The Shareholder has not given any notice of resignation and no action has been taken to remove it or to appoint an additional trustee of the Trust.
- (d) The Shareholder has full legal capacity and power under the Trust Deed to:
  - (i) own the Trust Fund and carry on the business of the Trust as it is now being conducted; and
  - (ii) enter into this deed and carry out the transactions that this deed contemplates,
    - as trustee of the Trust.
- (e) All action that is necessary under the Trust Deed or at law to:
  - (i) authorise the Shareholder's entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that this deed contemplates;
  - (ii) ensure that this deed is legal, valid and binding on it as trustee of the Trust and admissible in evidence against it in that capacity; and
  - (iii) enable it to properly carry on the business of the Trust,

has been taken.

(f) The Shareholder is entering into this deed as part of the proper administration of the Trust, for the commercial benefit of the Trust and for the benefit of the beneficiaries of the Trust.

### Part B – Bidder's Warranties

# 14. THE BIDDER

- (a) The Bidder:
  - (i) is duly incorporated and validly exists under the laws of the place of its incorporation;
  - (ii) has taken all corporate action that is necessary to authorise its entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that it contemplates; and
  - (iii) has full power and authority to enter into this deed and perform its obligations under this deed.
- (b) This deed constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of the Bidder, enforceable against the Bidder in accordance with its terms (except to the

extent limited by equitable principles and laws affecting creditors' rights generally), subject to any necessary registration or payment of Duty.

- (c) Neither execution of this deed by the Bidder nor the carrying out by it of the transactions that this deed contemplates, does or will:
  - (i) contravene any applicable law, regulation or authorisation;
  - (ii) contravene any contract, undertaking or instrument binding on the Bidder or any of its property; or
  - (iii) contravene the Bidder's constitution.

# SCHEDULE 2

# Agreed Bid Terms

Refer to attached Heads Of Agreement.

# **EXECUTED** as a deed.

EXECUTED by MR MARK STEVEN HEPBURN & MRS AMANDA JANE HEPBURN <the a="" c="" f="" hepburn="" s=""> (ABN 94 729 766 383) in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).</the>	)	
Signature of director		Signature of director/company secretary (please delete as applicable)
MARK HEPBURN Name of director		Name of director/company secretary (please delete as applicable)
SIGNED in the presence of:		
Signature of witness	=	
HENRY PHILLIPS  Name of witness	-	
EXECUTED BY ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC (INCORPORATED IN CANADA) in accordance with its constituent documents and place of incorporation:  Dennis Logan 12BAT8CFB5AC475	)	
Director		Director
Director/Secretary	,	Director Secretary

ROWAN HALL PT	Y LTD <rowan hal<="" th=""><th>L INVESTMENT A/C&gt; a</th><th>ind</th><th></th></rowan>	L INVESTMENT A/C> a	ind	
ALMONTY INDUS	STRIFS INC			
		LISTED ON THE TSX-V U	INDER CODE AII)	
PRE-BID ACCEPT	ANCE DEED			

#### BETWEEN

**ROWAN HALL PTY LTD <ROWAN HALL INVESTMENT A/C>** (ACN 119 363 674) of 24 HIGH STREET, SORRENTO WA 6020 (the **Shareholder**);

AND

**ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC** (Incorporated in Canada and listed on the TSX-V under code AII) of 100 King Street West, Suite 5700 Toronto, ON M5X 1C7 Canada (**Almonty** or the **Bidder**).

#### RECITALS

- **A.** At the date of this deed, the Shareholder is the owner of the Acceptance Shares.
- **B.** The Bidder intends to put a proposal to the board of the Company substantially on the terms attached at Schedule 2.
- **C.** The Shareholder undertakes to:
  - a. not dispose of the Acceptance Shares other than in accordance with this deed;
     and
  - b. accept the Takeover Offer with respect to the Acceptance Shares,

on the terms and conditions set out in this deed.

**D.** This deed supersedes any previous deeds between the parties in relation to the Acceptance Shares, including without limitation the deed executed by the parties on or around 30 May 2016 is hereby terminated with immediate effect as at the date of this deed.

### THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

# 1. INTERPRETATION

### 1.1 Definitions

The following definitions apply in this deed.

**Acceptance Shares** means 474016 Shares held by the Shareholder at the date of this deed.

**Acceptance Time** means 5:00 pm on the date which is three Business Days after the commencement of the Offer Period.

Agreed Bid Terms means the terms set out in Schedule 2.

### **Associate** includes:

- (a) in respect of the Bidder, any person who is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Bidder; and
- (b) in any other case, any person who is an "associate" under section 12 of the Corporations Act.

**ASX** means the Australian Securities Exchange operated by ASX Limited (ABN 98 008 624 691).

**Bid Implementation Agreement** means the binding Heads of Agreement between the Company and the Bidder dated on or around 26 July 2016.

**Business Day** means a day on which:

- (a) banks are open for general banking business in Perth, Western Australia, excluding Saturdays and Sundays; and
- (b) ASX is open for trading in securities.

Company means ATC Alloys Limited (ACN 118 738 999).

Convertible Securities means as defined in clause 4(c).

Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

**Duty** means any transfer, transaction or registration duty or similar charge imposed by any Government Authority and includes any interest, fine, penalty, charge or other amount imposed in respect of any of them.

### **Encumbrance** means:

- (a) a PPS Security Interest;
- (b) any other mortgage, pledge, lien or charge;
- (c) an easement, restrictive covenant, caveat or similar restriction over property;
   and
- (d) any other interest or arrangement of any kind that in substance secures the payment of money or the performance of an obligation, or that gives a creditor priority over unsecured creditors in relation to any property.

**End Date** means the date that is two months after the date that the Bidder makes the public announcement referred to in clause 2.1.

**Government Authority** means a government or government department, a governmental or semi-governmental or judicial person (whether autonomous or not) charged with the administration of any applicable law.

**Offer Period** means the period of time during which offers under the Takeover Offer remain open for acceptance.

**PPS Security Interest** means a security interest that is subject to the *Personal Property Securities Act 2009* (Cth).

**Relevant Interest** has the meaning given by section 9 of the Corporations Act.

**Rights** means all accretions, rights or benefits of whatever kind attaching to or arising from the Shares including, without limitation, all dividends or other distributions and all rights to receive and dividends or other distributions.

**Share** means a fully paid ordinary share in the Company.

**Superior Proposal** has the meaning given to that term in the Bid Implementation Agreement.

**Takeover Offer** means an offer by the Bidder or one of its Associates under a takeover bid pursuant to Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act to acquire all the Shares on terms no less favourable to the holders of Shares than the Agreed Bid Terms.

### 1.2 Interpretation

In this Deed unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) headings are for convenience only and do not affect its interpretation;
- (b) an obligation or liability assumed by, or a right conferred on, 2 or more Parties binds or benefits all of them jointly and each of them severally;
- (c) the expression **person** includes an individual, the estate of an individual, a corporation, an authority, an association or joint venture (whether incorporated or unincorporated), a partnership and a trust;
- a reference to any party includes that party's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns, including any person taking by way of novation;
- (e) a reference to any document (including this Deed is to that document as varied, novated, ratified or replaced from time to time;
- (f) a reference to any statute or to any statutory provision includes any statutory modification or re-enactment of it or any statutory provision substituted for it, and all ordinances, by-laws, regulations, rules and statutory instruments (however described) issued under it;
- (g) words importing the singular include the plural (and vice versa) and words indicating a gender include every other gender;
- (h) reference to parties, clauses, schedules, exhibits or annexures are references to parties, clauses, schedules, exhibits and annexures to or of this Deed and a reference to this Deed includes any schedule, exhibit or annexure to this Deed;
- (i) where a word or phrase is given a defined meaning, any other part of speech or grammatical form of that word or phrase has a corresponding meaning;
- (j) a reference to time is to Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia:
- (k) where an action is required to be undertaken on a day that is not a Business Day it shall be undertaken on the next Business Day;
- (I) a reference to a payment is to a payment by bank cheque or such other form of cleared funds the recipient otherwise allows in the relevant lawful currency specified; and
- (m) a reference to \$ or **dollar** is to the lawful currency of the Commonwealth of Australia.

### 1.3 Parties not associates

Despite anything in this deed, the parties are not to be regarded as an associate of each other.

### 2. ACCEPTANCE OF TAKEOVER OFFER

### 2.1 Obligation to accept

In consideration of the mutual promises set out in this deed and the Bidder paying the Shareholder \$1 (receipt of which is acknowledged by the Shareholder), if the Bidder publicly announces the Takeover Offer prior to 1 August 2016, the Shareholder will:

- (a) irrevocably accept the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares by no later than the Acceptance Time; and
- (b) do everything (including executing any deed and making any election) that the Bidder reasonably requires, to give full effect to the Shareholder's obligations to accept the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares.

### 2.2 No withdrawal of acceptance

The Shareholder:

- (a) irrevocably waives any rights it may have under section 650E of the Corporations Act, in the event that the Bidder varies the Takeover Offer; and
- (b) covenants not to exercise any rights it may have to withdraw its acceptance of the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares, including under section 650E of the Corporations Act.

### 2.3 Appointment of attorney

To secure the performance of the Shareholder's obligations under this clause 2, the Shareholder irrevocably appoints any director for the time being of the Bidder to be its attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute any acceptance forms and to do such other acts and things as may be necessary to accept (or procure the acceptance) of a Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares in accordance with and as contemplated by the terms of this deed.

### 2.4 Acknowledgments

For the avoidance of any doubt:

- (a) the previous deed in relation to the Takeover Offer, executed by the parties on or around 30 May 2016, is terminated with immediate effect as at the date of this deed and all parties waive any claims they have or may have as a result of this termination.
- (b) this deed only applies to the Acceptance Shares and does not apply to any other Shares held or controlled by the Shareholder (for example, the Shareholder is free to deal with any Shares held or controlled by the Shareholder as it sees fit, other than the Acceptance Shares which must only be dealt with in accordance with this deed); and
- (c) nothing in this deed obliges the Bidder to announce or proceed with the Takeover Offer.

## 3. WARRANTIES

## 3.1 Warranties by the Shareholder

The Shareholder represents and warrants to the Bidder and its Associates that each of the statements in Part A of Schedule 1 is true and accurate and will be true and accurate at all times up to and including the date of acceptance of the Takeover Offer under clause 2.1.

## 3.2 Warranties by the Bidder

The Bidder represents and warrants to the Shareholder that each of the statements in Part B of Schedule 1 is true and accurate and will be true and accurate at all times up to and including the date of acceptance of a Takeover Offer under clause 2.1.

#### 4. RESTRICTIONS ON SHAREHOLDER

The Shareholder agrees:

- (a) not to dispose of, transfer, encumber or otherwise deal with any of the Acceptance Shares or any interests in the Acceptance Shares, except to accept the Takeover Offer for all the Acceptance Shares during the offer period of the Takeover Offer in accordance with this deed;
- (b) to exercise all rights attaching to the Acceptance Shares, including any voting rights, as directed by the Bidder;
- (c) not to directly or indirectly make or cause to be made any offer, invitation or solicitation for, or directly or indirectly purchase or otherwise acquire any Relevant Interest in any Shares, including the Acceptance Shares (other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Company convertible securities on issue as at the date of this Deed (Convertible Securities);
- (d) not to co-operate or assist or enter into any agreement or arrangement with any person relating to or connected with the making of any offer for the purchase or acquisition of any Relevant Interest in any Shares, including the Acceptance Shares (other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities on issue as at the date of this deed); and
- (e) not to procure another person to apply for, acquire or dispose of Shares, including the Acceptance Shares or enter into an agreement to apply for, acquire or dispose of Shares, including the Acceptance Shares, other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities on issue as at the date of this Deed.

### 5. TERMINATION OF OBLIGATIONS IN CLAUSES 2 AND 4

The obligations set out in clause 2 and clause 4 terminate immediately and will cease to be of any effect, without any further action being required of either party, if:

- (a) the Takeover Offer has not been made by the End Date or having been made is withdrawn;
- (b) the Takeover Offer lapses or expires because a defeating condition has not been satisfied or waived at the end of the Offer Period; or
- (c) the offers under the Takeover Offer have been declared unconditional (or the Bidder has notified that all of the conditions have been satisfied or waived) and the Shareholder had accepted the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares.
- (d) at any time before the Acceptance Time, a Superior Proposal is made and the Bidder not within 3 Business Days of the Superior Proposal having been made, made an offer or announced an intention to make a counter proposal.

### 6. SUBSTANTIAL HOLDER NOTICE

The Bidder agrees that it will lodge with the ASX a "Form 604 – Notice of Change of Interests of Substantial Holder" in relation to the Acceptance Shares, at the time required by the Corporations Act.

### 7. NOTICES

### 7.1 Notices in writing

Each notice authorised or required to be given to a Party shall be in legible writing and in English addressed to the Party's address set out in clause 7.2 (or such other address nominated in accordance with clause 7.3).

### 7.2 Initial address of Parties

The initial address of the Parties shall be as follows:

Party	Address	Attention	E-mail
ROWAN HALL PTY LTD <rowan hall<br="">INVESTMENT A/C&gt;</rowan>	24 HIGH STREET, SORRENTO WA 6020	PAT BURKE	patrick.burke@atcalloys.com
Almonty Industries Inc	100 King Street West, Suite 5700 Toronto, ON M5X 1C7 Canada	Dennis Logan Director & CFO	Dennis.Logan@Almonty.com

## 7.3 Change of Address

Each Party may from time to time change its address by giving notice pursuant to clause 7.1 to the other Parties.

### 7.4 Receipt of notice

Any notice given under this Deed will be conclusively deemed to have been received:

- (a) in the case of personal delivery, on the actual day of delivery;
- (b) if sent by mail, two (2) Business Days from and including the day of posting; or
- (c) if sent by facsimile, when a facsimile confirmation receipt is received indicating successful delivery; or
- (d) if sent by e-mail, when a delivery confirmation report is received by the sender which records the time that the e-mail was delivered to the addressee's e-mail address (unless the sender receives a delivery failure notification indicating that the e-mail has not been delivered to the addressee),

but if the delivery or receipt is on a day that is not a Business Day or is after 5:00 pm (addressee's time) it is regarded as received at 9:00 am on the following Business Day.

### 8. COSTS AND DUTY

- (a) Subject to clause 8(b), each party must pay its own expenses incurred in negotiating, preparing, executing, completing and carrying into effect this deed.
- (b) The Bidder must indemnify the Shareholder against, and must pay the Shareholder on demand the amount of, any Duty that is payable on or in relation to this deed and the transactions that it contemplates.

### 9. GENERAL

# 9.1 Governing law and jurisdiction

- (a) This deed is governed by the laws of Western Australia.
- (b) Each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that State, and of any court that may hear appeals from any of those courts, for any proceedings in connection with this deed.

### 9.2 Third party rights

If a provision of this deed (including clause 3.1) is expressed to benefit an Associate of the Bidder (**Beneficiary**), the Shareholder agrees that the Bidder holds that benefit in its own capacity and as trustee for the Beneficiary, and may enforce this deed on their behalf and for their benefit.

### 9.3 Giving effect to this deed

Each party must do anything (including execute any deed), and must ensure that its employees and agents do anything (including execute any deed), that the other party may reasonably require to give full effect to this deed.

### 9.4 Operation of this deed

- (a) This deed contains the entire agreement between the parties about its subject matter. Any previous understanding, agreement, representation or warranty relating to that subject matter is replaced by this deed and has no further effect.
- (b) Any provision of this deed which is unenforceable or partly unenforceable is, where possible, to be severed to the extent necessary to make this deed enforceable, unless this would materially change the intended effect of this deed.

### 9.5 Counterparts

This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts.

### 9.6 Confidentiality

The parties agree to keep this deed and its contents (including the existence and terms of the Takeover Offer) confidential until the Bidder has given a substantial holding notice to ASX (which attaches a copy of this deed) in respect of the relevant interest that the Bidder acquires as a result of this deed, or until the Bidder has otherwise announced the terms of this deed to ASX as part of its announcement of the Takeover Offer.

#### Part A – Shareholder's Warranties

### 10. THE SHAREHOLDER

- (a) If the Shareholder is a body corporate:
  - it is duly incorporated and validly exists under the laws of the place of its incorporation; and
  - (ii) it has taken all corporate action that is necessary to authorise its entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that it contemplates.
- (b) The Shareholder has full power and authority to enter into this deed and perform its obligations under this deed.
- (c) This deed constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of the Shareholder, enforceable against the Shareholder in accordance with its terms (except to the extent limited by equitable principles and laws affecting creditors' rights generally), subject to any necessary registration or payment of Duty.
- (d) Neither execution of this deed by the Shareholder nor the carrying out by it of the transactions that this deed contemplates, does or will:
  - (i) contravene any applicable law, regulation or authorisation;
  - (ii) contravene any contract, undertaking or instrument binding on the Shareholder or any of its property; and
  - (iii) if the Shareholder is a body corporate, contravene the Shareholder's constitution or equivalent constituent deeds.

### 11. THE ACCEPTANCE SHARES

- (a) Each of the Acceptance Shares are fully paid up.
- (b) The Shareholder is the owner of the **Acceptance** Shares with full power to transfer good title to the Bidder (or its Associate).
- (c) Upon acceptance of a Takeover Offer under clause 2, the Acceptance Shares will be free from Encumbrances.

### 12. NO TRUST

The Shareholder is either:

- (a) not entering into this deed as trustee of any trust or settlement; or
- (b) entering into this deed as trustee of a trust or settlement (the **Trust**) and each statement in paragraph 4 below is true and accurate.

#### 13. TRUST

- (a) The following definitions apply in this paragraph 4:
  - (i) Trust Deed means the trust deed that establishes and governs the Trust.
  - (ii) **Trust Fund** means the assets of the Trust.
- (b) The Trust is duly constituted and has not terminated, nor has the date or any event occurred for the vesting of the Trust Fund.
- (c) The Shareholder is the sole trustee of the Trust. The Shareholder has not given any notice of resignation and no action has been taken to remove it or to appoint an additional trustee of the Trust.
- (d) The Shareholder has full legal capacity and power under the Trust Deed to:
  - (i) own the Trust Fund and carry on the business of the Trust as it is now being conducted; and
  - (ii) enter into this deed and carry out the transactions that this deed contemplates,
    - as trustee of the Trust.
- (e) All action that is necessary under the Trust Deed or at law to:
  - (i) authorise the Shareholder's entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that this deed contemplates;
  - (ii) ensure that this deed is legal, valid and binding on it as trustee of the Trust and admissible in evidence against it in that capacity; and
  - (iii) enable it to properly carry on the business of the Trust,

has been taken.

(f) The Shareholder is entering into this deed as part of the proper administration of the Trust, for the commercial benefit of the Trust and for the benefit of the beneficiaries of the Trust.

#### Part B – Bidder's Warranties

### 14. THE BIDDER

- (a) The Bidder:
  - is duly incorporated and validly exists under the laws of the place of its incorporation;
  - (ii) has taken all corporate action that is necessary to authorise its entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that it contemplates; and
  - (iii) has full power and authority to enter into this deed and perform its obligations under this deed.
- (b) This deed constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of the Bidder, enforceable against the Bidder in accordance with its terms (except to the

- extent limited by equitable principles and laws affecting creditors' rights generally), subject to any necessary registration or payment of Duty.
- (c) Neither execution of this deed by the Bidder nor the carrying out by it of the transactions that this deed contemplates, does or will:
  - (i) contravene any applicable law, regulation or authorisation;
  - (ii) contravene any contract, undertaking or instrument binding on the Bidder or any of its property; or
  - (iii) contravene the Bidder's constitution.

# SCHEDULE 2

# **Agreed Bid Terms**

Refer to attached Heads Of Agreement.

# **EXECUTED** as a deed,

EXECUTED by ROWAN HALL PTY LTD <rowan< th=""><th>)</th></rowan<>	)
in accordance with section 127 of the	l l
Corporations Act 2001 (Cth):	1
Corporations her 2007 (City).	k.
Stello	
Signature of director	Signature of director/company secretary
7.16	(please delete as applicable)
Sioble- Bunk	
Name of director	Name of director/company secretary
Sole	(please delete as applicable)
26.6	
SIGNED in the presence of:	
7),2	
Signature of witness	-
signification of the same of t	
porcin Bunice	
Name of witness	-
Name of witness	
EXECUTED BY ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC	)
(INCORPORATED IN CANADA)	)
in accordance with its constituent documents	)
and place of incorporation:	J.
/n-7_	
Dennis Logan 12BA78CFB5AC475	
Director	Director
Director/Secretary	Director Secretary



SG HISCOCK AND COMPANY
AFS LICENCE NO 240679
ABN 51 097 263 628
AS INVESTMENT MANAGER FOR
SGH EMERGING COMPANIES FUND AND SGH TIGER TRUST
C/O HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED (ACN 003 094 568)
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 127 OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 (CTH)

and

ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC (INCORPORATED IN CANADA AND LISTED ON THE TSX-V UNDER CODE AII) (Bidder)

PRE-BID ACCEPTANCE DEED

### BETWEEN

SG HISCOCK AND COMPANY AS INVESTMENT MANAGER FOR SGH EMERGING COMPANIES FUND AND SGH TIGER TRUST (ABN 51 097 263 628), C/O HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED (ACN 003 094 568) of GPO BOX 5302, SYDNEY NSW 2001 (the Shareholder);

AND

**ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC** (Incorporated in Canada and listed on the TSX-V under code AII) of 100 King Street West, Suite 5700 Toronto, ON M5X 1C7 Canada (**Almonty** or the **Bidder**).

### RECITALS

- A. At the date of this deed, the Shareholder is the owner of the Acceptance Shares.
- **B.** The Bidder intends to put a proposal to the board of the Company substantially on the terms attached at Schedule 2.
- **C.** The Shareholder undertakes to:
  - a. not dispose of the Acceptance Shares other than in accordance with this deed;
     and
  - b. accept the Takeover Offer with respect to the Acceptance Shares,

on the terms and conditions set out in this deed.

**D.** This deed supersedes any previous deeds between the parties in relation to the Acceptance Shares, including without limitation the deed executed by the parties on or around 30 May 2016 is hereby terminated with immediate effect as at the date of this deed.

### THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

### 1. INTERPRETATION

### 1.1 Definitions

The following definitions apply in this deed.

**Acceptance Shares** means 6652226 Shares held by the Shareholder at the date of this deed.

**Acceptance Time** means 5:00 pm on the date which is three Business Days after the commencement of the Offer Period.

**Agreed Bid Terms** means the terms set out in Schedule 2.

### **Associate** includes:

- (a) in respect of the Bidder, any person who is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Bidder; and
- (b) in any other case, any person who is an "associate" under section 12 of the Corporations Act.

**ASX** means the Australian Securities Exchange operated by ASX Limited (ABN 98 008 624 691).

**Bid Implementation Agreement** means the binding Heads of Agreement between the Company and the Bidder dated on or around 26 July 2016.

Business Day means a day on which:

- (a) banks are open for general banking business in Perth, Western Australia, excluding Saturdays and Sundays; and
- (b) ASX is open for trading in securities.

Company means ATC Alloys Limited (ACN 118738 999).

Convertible Securities means as defined in clause 4(c).

Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

**Duty** means any transfer, transaction or registration duty or similar charge imposed by any Government Authority and includes any interest, fine, penalty, charge or other amount imposed in respect of any of them.

#### **Encumbrance** means:

- (a) a PPS Security Interest;
- (b) any other mortgage, pledge, lien or charge;
- (c) an easement, restrictive covenant, caveat or similar restriction over property;
   and
- (d) any other interest or arrangement of any kind that in substance secures the payment of money or the performance of an obligation, or that gives a creditor priority over unsecured creditors in relation to any property.

**End Date** means the date that is two months after the date that the Bidder makes the public announcement referred to in clause 2.1.

**Government Authority** means a government or government department, a governmental or semi-governmental or judicial person (whether autonomous or not) charged with the administration of any applicable law.

**Offer Period** means the period of time during which offers under the Takeover Offer remain open for acceptance.

**PPS Security Interest** means a security interest that is subject to the *Personal Property Securities Act* 2009 (Cth).

Relevant Interest has the meaning given by section 9 of the Corporations Act.

**Rights** means all accretions, rights or benefits of whatever kind attaching to or arising from the Shares including, without limitation, all dividends or other distributions and all rights to receive and dividends or other distributions.

**Share** means a fully paid ordinary share in the Company.

**Superior Proposal** has the meaning given to that term in the Bid Implementation Agreement.

**Takeover Offer** means an offer by the Bidder or one of its Associates under a takeover bid pursuant to Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act to acquire all the Shares on terms no less favourable to the holders of Shares than the Agreed Bid Terms.

### 1.2 Interpretation

In this Deed unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) headings are for convenience only and do not affect its interpretation;
- (b) an obligation or liability assumed by, or a right conferred on, 2 or more Parties binds or benefits all of them jointly and each of them severally;
- (c) the expression **person** includes an individual, the estate of an individual, a corporation, an authority, an association or joint venture (whether incorporated or unincorporated), a partnership and a trust;
- a reference to any party includes that party's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns, including any person taking by way of novation;
- (e) a reference to any document (including this Deed is to that document as varied, novated, ratified or replaced from time to time;
- (f) a reference to any statute or to any statutory provision includes any statutory modification or re-enactment of it or any statutory provision substituted for it, and all ordinances, by-laws, regulations, rules and statutory instruments (however described) issued under it;
- (g) words importing the singular include the plural (and vice versa) and words indicating a gender include every other gender;
- (h) reference to parties, clauses, schedules, exhibits or annexures are references to parties, clauses, schedules, exhibits and annexures to or of this Deed and a reference to this Deed includes any schedule, exhibit or annexure to this Deed;
- (i) where a word or phrase is given a defined meaning, any other part of speech or grammatical form of that word or phrase has a corresponding meaning;
- (j) a reference to time is to Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia:
- (k) where an action is required to be undertaken on a day that is not a Business Day it shall be undertaken on the next Business Day;
- (1) a reference to a payment is to a payment by bank cheque or such other form of cleared funds the recipient otherwise allows in the relevant lawful currency specified; and
- (m) a reference to \$ or dollar is to the lawful currency of the Commonwealth of Australia.

### 1.3 Parties not associates

Despite anything in this deed, the parties are not to be regarded as an associate of each other.

#### 2. ACCEPTANCE OF TAKEOVER OFFER

### 2.1 Obligation to accept

In consideration of the mutual promises set out in this deed and the Bidder paying the Shareholder \$1 (receipt of which is acknowledged by the Shareholder), if the Bidder publicly announces the Takeover Offer prior to 1 August 2016, the Shareholder will:

- (a) irrevocably accept the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares by no later than the Acceptance Time; and
- (b) do everything (including executing any deed and making any election) that the Bidder reasonably requires, to give full effect to the Shareholder's obligations to accept the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares.

## 2.2 No withdrawal of acceptance

The Shareholder:

- (a) irrevocably waives any rights it may have under section 650E of the Corporations Act, in the event that the Bidder varies the Takeover Offer; and
- (b) covenants not to exercise any rights it may have to withdraw its acceptance of the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares, including under section 650E of the Corporations Act.

### 2.3 Appointment of attorney

To secure the performance of the Shareholder's obligations under this clause 2, the Shareholder irrevocably appoints any director for the time being of the Bidder to be its attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute any acceptance forms and to do such other acts and things as may be necessary to accept (or procure the acceptance) of a Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares in accordance with and as contemplated by the terms of this deed.

# 2.4 Acknowledgments

For the avoidance of any doubt:

- (a) the previous deed in relation to the Takeover Offer, executed by the parties on or around 30 May 2016, is terminated with immediate effect as at the date of this deed and all parties waive any claims they have or may have as a result of this termination.
- (b) this deed only applies to the Acceptance Shares and does not apply to any other Shares held or controlled by the Shareholder (for example, the Shareholder is free to deal with any Shares held or controlled by the Shareholder as it sees fit, other than the Acceptance Shares which must only be dealt with in accordance with this deed); and
- (c) nothing in this deed obliges the Bidder to announce or proceed with the Takeover Offer.

# 3. WARRANTIES

### 3.1 Warranties by the Shareholder

The Shareholder represents and warrants to the Bidder and its Associates that each of the statements in Part A of Schedule 1 is true and accurate and will be true and accurate at all times up to and including the date of acceptance of the Takeover Offer under clause 2.1.

### 3.2 Warranties by the Bidder

The Bidder represents and warrants to the Shareholder that each of the statements in Part B of Schedule 1 is true and accurate and will be true and accurate at all times up to and including the date of acceptance of a Takeover Offer under clause 2.1.

### 4. RESTRICTIONS ON SHAREHOLDER

The Shareholder agrees:

- (a) not to dispose of, transfer, encumber or otherwise deal with any of the Acceptance Shares or any interests in the Acceptance Shares, except to accept the Takeover Offer for all the Acceptance Shares during the offer period of the Takeover Offer in accordance with this deed;
- (b) to exercise all rights attaching to the Acceptance Shares, including any voting rights, as directed by the Bidder;
- (c) not to directly or indirectly make or cause to be made any offer, invitation or solicitation for, or directly or indirectly purchase or otherwise acquire any Relevant Interest in any Shares, including the Acceptance Shares (other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Company convertible securities on issue as at the date of this Deed (Convertible Securities);
- (d) not to co-operate or assist or enter into any agreement or arrangement with any person relating to or connected with the making of any offer for the purchase or acquisition of any Relevant Interest in any Shares, including the Acceptance Shares (other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities on issue as at the date of this deed); and
- (e) not to procure another person to apply for, acquire or dispose of Shares, including the Acceptance Shares or enter into an agreement to apply for, acquire or dispose of Shares, including the Acceptance Shares, other than pursuant to the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities on issue as at the date of this Deed.

# 5. TERMINATION OF OBLIGATIONS IN CLAUSES 2 AND 4

The obligations set out in clause 2 and clause 4 terminate immediately and will cease to be of any effect, without any further action being required of either party, if:

- (a) the Takeover Offer has not been made by the End Date or having been made is withdrawn;
- (b) the Takeover Offer lapses or expires because a defeating condition has not been satisfied or waived at the end of the Offer Period; or
- (c) the offers under the Takeover Offer have been declared unconditional (or the Bidder has notified that all of the conditions have been satisfied or waived) and the Shareholder had accepted the Takeover Offer in respect of the Acceptance Shares.
- (d) at any time before the Acceptance Time, a Superior Proposal is made and the Bidder not within 3 Business Days of the Superior Proposal having been made, made an offer or announced an intention to make a counter proposal.

### 6. SUBSTANTIAL HOLDER NOTICE

The Bidder agrees that it will lodge with the ASX a "Form 604 – Notice of Change of Interests of Substantial Holder" in relation to the Acceptance Shares, at the time required by the Corporations Act.

### 7. NOTICES

### 7.1 Notices in writing

Each notice authorised or required to be given to a Party shall be in legible writing and in English addressed to the Party's address set out in clause 7.2 (or such other address nominated in accordance with clause 7.3).

### 7.2 Initial address of Parties

The initial address of the Parties shall be as follows:

Party	Address	Attention	E-mail
SG HISCOCK AND COMPANY	GPO BOX 5302, SYDNEY NSW 2001	ADRIAN DI MATTINA	adimattina@sghiscock.com.au
Almonty Industries Inc	100 King Street West, Suite 5700 Toronto, ON M5X 1C7 Canada	Dennis Logan Director & CFO	Dennis.Logan@Almonty.com

### 7.3 Change of Address

Each Party may from time to time change its address by giving notice pursuant to clause 7.1 to the other Parties.

### 7.4 Receipt of notice

Any notice given under this Deed will be conclusively deemed to have been received:

- (a) in the case of personal delivery, on the actual day of delivery;
- (b) if sent by mail, two (2) Business Days from and including the day of posting; or
- (c) if sent by facsimile, when a facsimile confirmation receipt is received indicating successful delivery; or
- (d) if sent by e-mail, when a delivery confirmation report is received by the sender which records the time that the e-mail was delivered to the addressee's e-mail address (unless the sender receives a delivery failure notification indicating that the e-mail has not been delivered to the addressee),

but if the delivery or receipt is on a day that is not a Business Day or is after 5:00 pm (addressee's time) it is regarded as received at 9:00 am on the following Business Day.

### 8. COSTS AND DUTY

- (a) Subject to clause 8(b), each party must pay its own expenses incurred in negotiating, preparing, executing, completing and carrying into effect this deed.
- (b) The Bidder must indemnify the Shareholder against, and must pay the Shareholder on demand the amount of, any Duty that is payable on or in relation to this deed and the transactions that it contemplates.

### 9. GENERAL

### 9.1 Governing law and jurisdiction

- (a) This deed is governed by the laws of Western Australia.
- (b) Each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that State, and of any court that may hear appeals from any of those courts, for any proceedings in connection with this deed.

### 9.2 Third party rights

If a provision of this deed (including clause 3.1) is expressed to benefit an Associate of the Bidder (**Beneficiary**), the Shareholder agrees that the Bidder holds that benefit in its own capacity and as trustee for the Beneficiary, and may enforce this deed on their behalf and for their benefit.

### 9.3 Giving effect to this deed

Each party must do anything (including execute any deed), and must ensure that its employees and agents do anything (including execute any deed), that the other party may reasonably require to give full effect to this deed.

# 9.4 Operation of this deed

- (a) This deed contains the entire agreement between the parties about its subject matter. Any previous understanding, agreement, representation or warranty relating to that subject matter is replaced by this deed and has no further effect.
- (b) Any provision of this deed which is unenforceable or partly unenforceable is, where possible, to be severed to the extent necessary to make this deed enforceable, unless this would materially change the intended effect of this deed.

### 9.5 Counterparts

This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts.

### 9.6 Confidentiality

The parties agree to keep this deed and its contents (including the existence and terms of the Takeover Offer) confidential until the Bidder has given a substantial holding notice to ASX (which attaches a copy of this deed) in respect of the relevant interest that the Bidder acquires as a result of this deed, or until the Bidder has otherwise announced the terms of this deed to ASX as part of its announcement of the Takeover Offer.

### Part A – Shareholder's Warranties

#### 10. THE SHAREHOLDER

- (a) If the Shareholder is a body corporate:
  - (i) it is duly incorporated and validly exists under the laws of the place of its incorporation; and
  - (ii) it has taken all corporate action that is necessary to authorise its entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that it contemplates.
- (b) The Shareholder has full power and authority to enter into this deed and perform its obligations under this deed.
- (c) This deed constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of the Shareholder, enforceable against the Shareholder in accordance with its terms (except to the extent limited by equitable principles and laws affecting creditors' rights generally), subject to any necessary registration or payment of Duty.
- (d) Neither execution of this deed by the Shareholder nor the carrying out by it of the transactions that this deed contemplates, does or will:
  - (i) contravene any applicable law, regulation or authorisation;
  - (ii) contravene any contract, undertaking or instrument binding on the Shareholder or any of its property; and
  - (iii) if the Shareholder is a body corporate, contravene the Shareholder's constitution or equivalent constituent deeds.

### 11. THE ACCEPTANCE SHARES

- (a) Each of the Acceptance Shares are fully paid up.
- (b) The Shareholder is the owner of the **Acceptance** Shares with full power to transfer good title to the Bidder (or its Associate).
- (c) Upon acceptance of a Takeover Offer under clause 2, the Acceptance Shares will be free from Encumbrances.

# 12. NO TRUST

The Shareholder is either:

- (a) not entering into this deed as trustee of any trust or settlement; or
- (b) entering into this deed as trustee of a trust or settlement (the **Trust**) and each statement in paragraph 4 below is true and accurate.

#### 13. TRUST

- (a) The following definitions apply in this paragraph 4:
  - (i) Trust Deed means the trust deed that establishes and governs the Trust.
  - (ii) **Trust Fund** means the assets of the Trust.
- (b) The Trust is duly constituted and has not terminated, nor has the date or any event occurred for the vesting of the Trust Fund.
- (c) The Shareholder is the sole trustee of the Trust. The Shareholder has not given any notice of resignation and no action has been taken to remove it or to appoint an additional trustee of the Trust.
- (d) The Shareholder has full legal capacity and power under the Trust Deed to:
  - (i) own the Trust Fund and carry on the business of the Trust as it is now being conducted; and
  - (ii) enter into this deed and carry out the transactions that this deed contemplates,
    - as trustee of the Trust.
- (e) All action that is necessary under the Trust Deed or at law to:
  - (i) authorise the Shareholder's entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that this deed contemplates;
  - (ii) ensure that this deed is legal, valid and binding on it as trustee of the Trust and admissible in evidence against it in that capacity; and
  - (iii) enable it to properly carry on the business of the Trust,

has been taken.

(f) The Shareholder is entering into this deed as part of the proper administration of the Trust, for the commercial benefit of the Trust and for the benefit of the beneficiaries of the Trust.

### Part B - Bidder's Warranties

# 14. THE BIDDER

- (a) The Bidder:
  - (i) is duly incorporated and validly exists under the laws of the place of its incorporation;
  - (ii) has taken all corporate action that is necessary to authorise its entry into this deed and carry out the transactions that it contemplates; and
  - (iii) has full power and authority to enter into this deed and perform its obligations under this deed.
- (b) This deed constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of the Bidder, enforceable against the Bidder in accordance with its terms (except to the

- extent limited by equitable principles and laws affecting creditors' rights generally), subject to any necessary registration or payment of Duty.
- (c) Neither execution of this deed by the Bidder nor the carrying out by it of the transactions that this deed contemplates, does or will:
  - (i) contravene any applicable law, regulation or authorisation;
  - (ii) contravene any contract, undertaking or instrument binding on the Bidder or any of its property; or
  - (iii) contravene the Bidder's constitution.

# SCHEDULE 2

# **Agreed Bid Terms**

Refer to attached Heads Of Agreement.

# **EXECUTED** as a deed.

SG HISCOCK AND COMPANY (ABN 51 097 263 628) AS INVESTMENT MANAGER FOR SGH EMERGING COMPANIES FUND AND SGH TIGER TRUST C/O HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED (ACN 003 094 568)	) } }
in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth):  Signature of director  ADRIAN G. DI.MATTINA	Signature of director/company secretary (please delete as applicable)  JOHN THOMSON.
Name of director	Name of director/company secretary (please delete as applicable)
SIGNED in the presence of:  Signature of witness	
Name of witness	ROKEL
EXECUTED BY ALMONTY INDUSTRIES INC (INCORPORATED IN CANADA) in accordance with its constituent documents and place of incorporation:  DocuSigned by: Dennis Logan	) ) )
Director 12BA78CFB5AC475	Director
Director/Secretary	Director Secretary

